
NOTICE FOR POSTING 

MEETING OF 

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT, PANEL C 

MONDAY, OCTOBER 18, 2021 

BRIEFING: 11:00 a.m. via Videoconference and in 6ES, Dallas City Hall, 1500 
Marilla Street  

HEARING:  1:00 p.m. via Videoconference and in 6ES, Dallas City Hall, 1500 
Marilla Street 

* The Board of Adjustment hearing will be held by videoconference and in 6ES at City Hall. Individuals
who wish to speak in accordance with the Board of Adjustment Rules of Procedure by joining the
meeting virtually, should register online at https://form.jotform.com/210907944450153 or contact the
Planning and Urban Design Department at 214-670-4209 by the close of business Friday, October 15,
2021. All virtual speakers will be required to show their video in order to address the board. The
public is encouraged to attend the meeting virtually, however, City Hall is available for those wishing to
attend the meeting in person following all current pandemic-related public health protocols. Public Affairs
and Outreach will also stream the public hearing on Spectrum Cable Channel 96 or 99; and
bit.ly/cityofdallastv or YouTube.com/CityofDallasCityHall, and the WebEx link: https://bit.ly/BDA101821

Purpose: To take action on the attached agenda, which contains the following: 

1. Board of Adjustment appeals of cases
the Building Official has denied.

2. And any other business which may come before this
body and is listed on the agenda.

Handgun Prohibition Notice for Meetings of Governmental Entities 

"Pursuant to  Section  30.06,  Penal  Code  (trespass  by  license  holder  with  a  concealed  handgun),  a  
person  licensed  under Subchapter  H,  Chapter  411,  Government  Code  (handgun  licensing  law), 
may  not  enter  this  property  with  a  concealed handgun."  

"De acuerdo con la sección 30.06 del código penal (ingreso sin autorización  de  un  titular  de  una 
licencia  con  una  pistola  oculta),  una  persona  con  licencia  según  el  subcapítulo  h, capítulo  411, 
código  del  gobierno  (ley  sobre  licencias  para  portar pistolas), no puede ingresar a esta propiedad 
con una pistola oculta."  

"Pursuant  to  Section  30.07,  Penal  Code  (trespass  by  license  holder  with  an  openly  carried  
handgun),  a  person  licensed under  Subchapter  H,  Chapter  411,  Government  Code  (handgun  
licensing  law),  may  not  enter  this  property  with  a handgun that is carried openly."  

"De acuerdo con la sección 30.07 del código penal (ingreso sin autorización de un titular de una licencia 
con una pistola a la vista),  una  persona  con  licencia  según  el  subcapítulo  h,  capítulo  411,  código  
del  gobierno  (ley  sobre  licencias  para portar pistolas), no puede ingresar a esta propiedad con una 
pistola a la vista." 

https://form.jotform.com/210907944450153
https://gcc01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=http%3A%2F%2Fwww.bit.ly%2Fcityofdallastv&data=02%7C01%7Clatonia.jackson%40dallascityhall.com%7Cd0c989605ef6441c7e5908d86bb382c2%7C2935709ec10c4809a302852d369f8700%7C0%7C0%7C637377766018639732&sdata=5zvWl0GlaaDdJDoDYlHJ7tVCdOojHzngi1ochDrpUgs%3D&reserved=0
https://gcc01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=http%3A%2F%2Fwww.youtube.com%2FCityofDallasCityHall&data=02%7C01%7Clatonia.jackson%40dallascityhall.com%7Cd0c989605ef6441c7e5908d86bb382c2%7C2935709ec10c4809a302852d369f8700%7C0%7C0%7C637377766018639732&sdata=7yGlICrAUTrzqGY06ujxzBDF1s5igZd2LmrZQKHQ2%2Fg%3D&reserved=0
https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fbit.ly%2FBDA101821&data=04%7C01%7Clatonia.jackson%40dallascityhall.com%7Cb21e5509386842db81f608d988d05aa7%7C2935709ec10c4809a302852d369f8700%7C0%7C0%7C637691250713433542%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=EnXcNcgEXJPUgGVY0NKNTHPjejTZ8irNe8CQFDHJRG0%3D&reserved=0
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UNCONTESTED CASE(S)     

 

 
 
BDA201-095(PD) 5915 Park Lane 1 
 REQUEST: Application of Rob Baldwin of Baldwin 

Associates for special exceptions to the fence height and to 
the fence standards regulations. 

 
BDA201-096(PD) 5923 Park Lane 2 
 REQUEST: Application of Rob Baldwin of Baldwin 

Associates for special exceptions to the fence height 
regulations, to the fence standards regulations, and to the 
visibility obstruction regulations. 

 
 

   
REGULAR CASES     

 

 
BDA201-088(JM) 1013 S. Glasgow Drive 3 
 REQUEST: Application of Melissa Kingston to enlarge a 

nonconforming use.  
 
BDA201-092(PD) 10645 Lennox Lane 4 
 REQUEST: Application of Danielle Mathews of Masterplan 

Texas for a special exception to the fence height 
regulations. 

  
 

 
HOLDOVERS 

 

 
BDA201-065(PD) 4137 Independence Drive 5 
 REQUEST: Application of Wissam Shazem of 2020 Real 

Estate LLC represented by Elias Rodriguez for a special 
exception to the landscaping regulations. 

 
BDA201-078(JM) 4000 Stonebridge Drive 6 
 REQUEST: Application of Rob Baldwin for a variance to the 

front yard setback regulations, and for a special exception 
to the fence height regulations. 



 
 

               

 
EXECUTIVE SESSION NOTICE 

 
                
 
A closed executive session may be held if the discussion of any of the above agenda items 
concerns one of the following: 

 

1. seeking the advice of its attorney about pending or contemplated litigation, settlement 
offers, or any matter in which the duty of the attorney to the City Council under the 
Texas Disciplinary Rules of Professional Conduct of the State Bar of Texas clearly 
conflicts with the Texas Open Meetings Act.   [Tex. Govt. Code §551.071] 

 
2. deliberating the purchase, exchange, lease, or value of real property if deliberation in 

an open meeting would have a detrimental effect on the position of the city in 
negotiations with a third person. [Tex. Govt. Code §551.072] 

 
3. deliberating a negotiated contract for a prospective gift or donation to the city if 

deliberation in an open meeting would have a detrimental effect on the position of the 
city in negotiations with a third person. [Tex. Govt. Code §551.073] 

 
4. deliberating the appointment, employment, evaluation, reassignment, duties, 

discipline, or dismissal of a public officer or employee; or to hear a complaint or 
charge against an officer or employee unless the officer or employee who is the 
subject of the deliberation or hearing requests a public hearing. [Tex. Govt. Code 
§551.074] 

 
5. deliberating the deployment, or specific occasions for implementation, of security 

personnel or devices. [Tex. Govt. Code §551.076] 
 
6. discussing or deliberating commercial or financial information that the city has 

received from a business prospect that the city seeks to have locate, stay or 
expand in or near the city and with which the city is conducting economic development 
negotiations; or deliberating the offer of a financial or other incentive to a business 
prospect. [Tex Govt. Code §551.087] 

 
7. deliberating security assessments or deployments relating to information resources 

technology, network security information, or the deployment or specific occasions for 
implementations of security personnel, critical infrastructure, or security devices.  
[Tex. Govt. Code §551.089] 



BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT MONDAY OCTOBER 18, 2021 

CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS 

FILE NUMBER:   BDA201-095(PD) 

BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT: Application of Rob Baldwin of Baldwin Associates for 

special exceptions to the fence height regulations and to the fence standards regulations, 

at 5915 Park Lane. This property is more fully described as Lot 5, Block H/5614, and is 

zoned an R-1ac(A) Single Family District, which limits the height of a fence in the front 

yard to four feet and requires a fence panel with a surface area that is less than 50 percent 

open may not be located less than five feet from the front lot line. The applicant proposes 

to construct and maintain a six-foot six-inch-high fence with fence panels that do not meet 

the minimum opacity requirement in a required front yard which will require a two-foot-

six-inch special exception to the fence regulations and a special exception to the fence 

standards.  

LOCATION:   5915 Park Lane 

APPLICANT: Rob Baldwin of Baldwin Associates 

REQUEST:   

The applicant proposes a fence of six-foot-six-inches in height, constructed of stone and 

steel materials located along Park Lane at a length of 103 feet from the front property 

line. The site is currently undeveloped but is associated with the neighboring site and 

BDA201-096 which contains a two-story single-family dwelling unit.  

STANDARD FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION TO FENCE STANDARDS: 

Section 51A-4.602 of the Dallas Development Code states that the board may grant a 

special exception to the fence standards when, in the opinion of the board, the special 

exception will not adversely affect neighboring property. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 

No staff recommendation is made on this or any request for a special exception to the 

fence standards since the basis for this type of appeal is when in the opinion of the board, 

the special exception will not adversely affect neighboring property. 
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BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 

Zoning:      

Site: R-1ac(A) (Single Family District) 

North: R-1ac(A) (Single Family District) 

East: R-1ac(A) (Single Family District) 

South: R-1ac(A) (Single Family District) 

West: R-1ac(A) (Single Family District)  

Land Use:  

The subject site is currently undeveloped. Surrounding properties to the north, east, 
south, and west are developed with single-family uses. 

Zoning/BDA History:   

There have been seven related board or zoning cases in the vicinity within the last five 

years. 

1. BDA201-096:  On October 18, 2021, Panel C, Board of Adjustments will 

hear requests for special exceptions to the fence height regulations, to the 

fence standards regulations, and to the visibility obstruction regulations at 

5923 Park Lane. (**related case**) 

2. BDA201-089: On October 20, 2021, Panel B, Board of Adjustments will hear 

1) a special exception to the fence height regulations of four feet is made to 

construct and maintain an eight-foot-high fence; 2) a special exception is made 

to the fence standards regulations to construct and maintain a fence in a 

required front yard with a fence panel having less than 50 percent open surface 

area located less than five feet front the front lot line; and, 3) a special exception 

is made to visual obstruction regulations to construct and maintain portions of 

an eight-foot-high solid wood fence in the required 20-foot visibility triangle at 

the intersection of Walnut Hill Lane and Douglas Avenue at 9646 Douglas 

Avenue. 

3. BDA190-052: On June 23, 2020, the Panel A, Board of Adjustments granted 

a special exception to the fence regulations to construct and maintain a six-

foot-high fence at 5830 Falls Road.  

4. BDA189-109: On January 21, 2020, the Panel A, Board of Adjustments 

granted special exceptions to the single-family regulations to maintain the 

original two-story home and to authorize more than one electrical utility service 

or electrical meter on a site with a single-family use at 5952 Joyce Way.  
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5. BDA189-118: On October 23, 2019, the Panel B, Board of Adjustments 

granted a special exception to the fence standards regulations to construct and 

maintain a five-foot-six-inch fence at 5807 Park Lane.  

6. BDA178-003: On January 16, 2018, the Panel A, Board of Adjustments 

granted a special exception to the fence standards and visual obstructions 

regulations to construct and maintain an eight-foot-high fence at 9025 Douglas 

Avenue.  

7. BDA167-051: On May 16, 2017, the Panel A, Board of Adjustments granted 

special exceptions to the fence standards to construct and maintain an eight-

foot-two-inch-high fence and construct and maintain a fence in a required front 

yard with a fence panel having less than 50 percent open surface area located 

less than five feet from the front lot line at 5814 Watson Avenue.   

GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS: 

Two requests exist for the subject site. The first request for a special exception to the 

fence height regulations of four feet is made to construct and maintain a six-foot six-inch-

high fence which will require a two-foot six-inch special exception. The second request 

for a special exception is made to the fence standards regulations to construct and 

maintain a fence in a required front yard with a fence panel having less than 50 percent 

open surface area located less than five feet from the front lot line 

The property is zoned an R-1ac(A) Single Family District with requires a minimum lot area 

of one acre or 43,560 square feet. The subject site is currently undeveloped and proposed 

to be combined with the adjacent lot containing a single-family use (BDA201-096) to the 

east. The applicant proposes to construct a stone wall, ten stone columns, and one steel 

gate with a maximum overall height of six feet six inches along the approximately 103-

foot width of the site fronting along Park Lane.   

The Dallas Development Code states that in all residential districts except multifamily 

districts, a fence may not exceed four feet above grade when located in the required front 

yard.  

The following information is shown on the submitted site plan: 

− The proposed fence with ten columns and one steel gate is located at the lot line 

along Park Lane and at its closest point appears to be approximately zero feet 

from the back of curb/pavement line.   

− Along Park Lane the fence is proposed at a width of 103 feet and has a depth of 

59 feet into the front yard setback which extends beyond the required 40-foot front 

yard setback. 

− The fence is proposed to be constructed of stone and steel. 
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As of October 8, 2021, no letters have been submitted in opposition or in support of the 

request. 

The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing that the special exceptions to the 

fence standards related to the height of six-feet six-inches located on Park Lane will not 

adversely affect neighboring properties. 

Granting the special exception to the fence standards related to the height would require 

the proposal exceeding four feet-in-height in the front yard setback located along Park 

Lane to be maintained in the locations, heights and materials as shown on the site plan 

and elevation plan. 

Timeline:   

August 17, 2021:  The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of 

Adjustment” and related documents that have been included as part 

of this case report. 

September 16, 2021:  The Board of Adjustment Administrator assigned this case to Board 

of Adjustment Panel C. 

September 17, 2021: The Board Senior Planner emailed the applicant the following 

information:  

• a copy of the application materials including the Building Official’s 

report on the application. 

• an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel 

that will consider the application; the September 28, 2021 

deadline to submit additional evidence for staff to factor into their 

analysis; and the October 8, 2021 deadline to submit additional 

evidence to be incorporated into the Board’s docket materials;  

• the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to 

approve or deny the request; and 

• the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining 

to documentary evidence. 

September 30, 2021: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held 

regarding this request and the others scheduled for the October 

public hearing. The review team members in attendance included: 

the Planning and Urban Design Interim Assistant Director, the 

Board of Adjustment Chief Planner/Board Administrator, the Chief 

Arborist, the Development Code Specialist, the Transportation 

Senior Engineer, Board of Adjustment Senior Planner, and the 

Assistant City Attorney to the Board. No staff review comment 

sheets were submitted with these requests. 
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09/24/2021 

 Notification List of Property Owners 

 BDA201-095 

 14  Property Owners Notified 

 

 Label # Address Owner 

 1 5915 PARK LN MILAN DESIGN & BUILD LLC 

 2 5846 DESCO DR HALL SYDNEY 

 3 5908 DESCO DR NEWMAN GORDON H & 

 4 5914 DESCO DR SMITH KEVIN R & SARAH C 

 5 5907 PARK LN NAMDAR MARJANEH & 

 6 5841 PARK LN SKIBELL ANDREA & RICHARD 

 7 5922 DESCO DR GLASS JEFFREY & NORMA M 

 8 5930 DESCO DR CARREKER JAMES D 

 9 5923 PARK LN MILAN DESIGN BUILD LLC 

 10 5920 PARK LN SAUSTAD NANCY W & DAVID C 

 11 5910 PARK LN CARPENTER AUSTIN WILLIAMS 

 12 5833 WOODLAND DR 5833 WOODLAND LONESTAR TRUST THE 

 13 5934 PARK LN BABILLA TERRENCE M & MOLLY E 

 14 5931 PARK LN WHITE ALAN B & LEE ANN 
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT MONDAY, OCTOBER 18, 2021 

CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS 

FILE NUMBER:   BDA201-096(PD) 

BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT: Application of Rob Baldwin of Baldwin Associates for 

special exceptions to the fence height regulations, to the fence standards regulations, 

and to the visibility obstruction regulations at 5923 Park Lane. This property is more fully 

described as Lot 8, Block I/5614, and is zoned an R-1ac(A) Single Family District, which 

limits the height of a fence in the front yard to four feet, requires a fence panel with a 

surface area that is less than 50 percent open may not be located less than five feet from 

the front lot line, and requires a 20-foot visibility triangle at driveway approaches. The 

applicant proposes to construct a seven-foot-high fence with fence panels that do not 

meet the minimum opacity requirement in a required front yard, located within a required 

visibility obstruction triangle, which will require a three-foot special exception to the fence 

height regulations, and special exceptions to the fence standards, and visibility 

obstruction regulations.    

LOCATION:  5923 Park Lane 

APPLICANT: Rob Baldwin of Baldwin Associates 

REQUEST: The applicant proposes a fence of seven-foot in height, constructed of stone 

and steel materials located along Park Lane at a length of 103 feet from the front property 

line. The site is currently developed with a two-story single-family dwelling unit and is 

associated with the neighboring site and BDA201-095 which is undeveloped.  

STANDARD FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION TO FENCE STANDARDS: 

Section 51A-4.602 of the Dallas Development Code states that the board may grant a 

special exception to the fence standards when, in the opinion of the board, the special 

exception will not adversely affect neighboring property. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 

No staff recommendation is made on this or any request for a special exception to the 

fence standards since the basis for this type of appeal is when in the opinion of the board, 

the special exception will not adversely affect neighboring property. 
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STANDARD FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION TO THE VISUAL OBSTRUCTION 

REGULATIONS:  

Section 51A-4.602(d)(3) of the Dallas Development Code states that the board shall grant 

a special exception to the requirements of the visual obstruction regulations when, in the 

opinion of the board, the item will not constitute a traffic hazard. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:  

No staff recommendation is made on this or any request for a special exception to the 

visual obstruction regulations since the basis for this type of appeal is when in the opinion 

of the board, the special exception will not constitute a traffic hazard. However, staff does 

provide a technical opinion to assist in the board’s decision-making. 

The Transportation Development Services Senior Engineer has no objections to the 

proposed requests to encroach into the required 20-foot visibility triangle at the drive 

approach into the property from Park Lane (Attachment A). 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 

Zoning:      

Site: R-1ac(A) (Single Family District) 

North: R-1ac(A) (Single Family District) 

East: Planned Development District No. 910 

South: R-1ac(A) (Single Family District) 

West: R-1ac(A) (Single Family District)  

Land Use:  

The subject site and surrounding properties to the north, east and south, are developed 
with single-family uses. The property to the west is undeveloped.  

Zoning/BDA History:   

There have been seven related board or zoning cases in the vicinity within the last five 

years. 

1. BDA201-095:  On October 18, 2021, Panel C, Board of Adjustments will 

hear requests for special exceptions to the fence height regulations and fence 

standards regulations at 5915 Park Lane. (**related case**) 

2. BDA201-089: On October 20, 2021, Panel B, Board of Adjustments will hear 

1) a special exception to the fence height regulations of four feet is made to 

construct and maintain an eight-foot-high fence; 2) a special exception is made 

to the fence standards regulations to construct and maintain a fence in a 

required front yard with a fence panel having less than 50 percent open surface 
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area located less than five feet front the front lot line; and, 3) a special exception 

is made to visual obstruction regulations to construct and maintain portions of 

an eight-foot-high solid wood fence in the required 20-foot visibility triangle at 

the intersection of Walnut Hill Lane and Douglas Avenue at 9646 Douglas 

Avenue. 

3. BDA190-052: On June 23, 2020, the Panel A, Board of Adjustments granted 

a special exception to the fence regulations to construct and maintain a six-

foot-high fence at 5830 Falls Road.  

4. BDA189-109: On January 21, 2020, the Panel A, Board of Adjustments 

granted special exceptions to the single-family regulations to maintain the 

original two-story home and to authorize more than one electrical utility service 

or electrical meter on a site with a single-family use at 5952 Joyce Way.  

5. BDA189-118: On October 23, 2019, the Panel B, Board of Adjustments 

granted a special exception to the fence standards regulations to construct and 

maintain a five-foot-six-inch fence at 5807 Park Lane.  

6. BDA178-003: On January 16, 2018, the Panel A, Board of Adjustments 

granted a special exception to the fence standards and visual obstructions 

regulations to construct and maintain an eight-foot-high fence at 9025 Douglas 

Avenue.  

7. BDA167-051: On May 16, 2017, the Panel A, Board of Adjustments granted 

special exceptions to the fence standards to construct and maintain an eight-

foot-two-inch-high fence and construct and maintain a fence in a required front 

yard with a fence panel having less than 50 percent open surface area located 

less than five feet from the front lot line at 5814 Watson Avenue.   

GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS: 

Three requests exist for the subject site. The first request for a special exception to the 

fence height regulations of four feet is made to construct and maintain a seven-foot-high 

fence which will require a three-foot special exception. 

The second request for a special exception is made to the fence standards regulations to 

construct and maintain a fence in a required front yard with a fence panel having less 

than 50 percent open surface area located less than five feet from the front lot line.  

The third request for a special exception to the visual obstruction regulations is made to 

construct and maintain a seven-foot-high fence in a required 20-foot visibility triangle at 

two driveway approaches into the property at approximately one-and-a-half feet into the 

required drive approach from Park Lane. The property is developed with a two-story 

single family dwelling unit. 
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The property is zoned an R-1ac(A) Single Family District with requires a minimum lot area 

of one acre or 43,560 square feet. The subject site is currently developed with a single-

family dwelling and proposed to be combined with the adjacent undeveloped lot (BDA201-

095) to the west. The applicant proposes to construct an iron wall, approximately nine 

stone columns, and two electric steel gates for vehicular access with a maximum overall 

height of seven feet along the approximately 103-foot width of the site fronting along Park 

Lane.   

The Dallas Development Code states that in all residential districts except multifamily 

districts, a fence may not exceed four feet above grade when located in the required front 

yard. Additionally, the Code requires the portion of a lot with a triangular area formed by 

connecting the point of intersection of the edge of a driveway or alley and the adjacent 

street curb line (or, if there is no street curb, what would be the normal street curb line) 

and points on the driveway or alley edge end the street curb line 20 feet from the 

intersection shall be maintained. 

Visibility triangles are further defined in Section 51A-4.602(d) of the Dallas Development 

Code which states that a person shall not erect, place, or maintain a structure, berm, plant 

life, or any other item on a lot if the item is: 

- in a visibility triangle as defined in the Code (45-foot visibility triangles at street 

intersections and 20-foot visibility triangles at drive approaches and alleys on 

properties zoned single family); and  

- between two-and-a-half and eight-feet-in-height measured from the top of the 

adjacent street curb (or the grade of the portion on the street adjacent to the 

visibility triangle). 

A site plan submitted with the request indicates portions of the proposed fence encroach 

one-and-a-half feet into one required 20-foot visibility triangle, providing 18-and-a-half feet 

of unobstructed area for visibility at the drive approach into the site from Park Lane. 

The Transportation Senior Engineer has no objections to the proposed request to 

encroach into the required 20-foot visibility triangle at the drive approach into the site from 

Park Lane (Attachment A). 

The following information is shown on the submitted site plan: 

− The proposed fence with nine columns and two steel gates is located at the lot line 

along Park Lane and at its closest point appear to be approximately zero feet from 

the back of curb/pavement line.   

-- Along Park Lane the fence is proposed at a width of 103 feet.  

-- The fence is proposed to be constructed of cast stone or cut limestone veneer and 

steel. 
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As of October 8, 2021, no letters have been submitted in opposition or in support of the 

request. 

The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing that the special exceptions to the 

fence standards related to the height of seven feet located on Park Lane will not adversely 

affect neighboring properties. 

Granting the special exceptions to the fence standards related to the height and to the 

visual obstruction regulations would require the proposal exceeding four feet-in-height in 

the front yard setback within the 20-foot visibility triangles located along Park Lane to be 

maintained in the locations, heights and materials as shown on the site plan and elevation 

plan. 

Timeline:   

August 17, 2021:  The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of 

Adjustment” and related documents that have been included as part of this 

case report. 

September 16, 2021:  The Board of Adjustment Administrator assigned this case to Board of 

Adjustment Panel C. 

September 17, 2021: The Board Senior Planner emailed the applicant the following 

information:  

• a copy of the application materials including the Building Official’s 

report on the application. 

• an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel that will 

consider the application; the September 28, 2021 deadline to submit 

additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis; and the October 

8, 2021 deadline to submit additional evidence to be incorporated into 

the Board’s docket materials;  

• the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to approve 

or deny the request; and 

• the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining to 

documentary evidence. 

September 30, 2021: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held regarding this 

request and the others scheduled for the October public hearing. The 

review team members in attendance included: the Planning and Urban 

Design Interim Assistant Director, the Board of Adjustment Chief 

Planner/Board Administrator, the Chief Arborist, the Development Code 

Specialist, the Transportation Senior Engineer, Board of Adjustment Senior 

Planner, and the Assistant City Attorney to the Board. 

October 1, 2021 The Transportation Senior Engineer submitted a review comment sheet 

marked no objections to the request (Attachment A).  
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09/24/2021 

 Notification List of Property Owners 

 BDA201-096 

 13  Property Owners Notified 

 

 Label # Address Owner 

 1 5923 PARK LN MILAN DESIGN BUILD LLC 

 2 5908 DESCO DR NEWMAN GORDON H & 

 3 5914 DESCO DR SMITH KEVIN R & SARAH C 

 4 5915 PARK LN MILAN DESIGN & BUILD LLC 

 5 5907 PARK LN NAMDAR MARJANEH & 

 6 5922 DESCO DR GLASS JEFFREY & NORMA M 

 7 5930 DESCO DR CARREKER JAMES D 

 8 5938 DESCO DR SUSS RICHARD A & 

 9 5920 PARK LN SAUSTAD NANCY W & DAVID C 

 10 5910 PARK LN CARPENTER AUSTIN WILLIAMS 

 11 5934 PARK LN BABILLA TERRENCE M & MOLLY E 

 12 5946 PARK LN SAENZ HERNAN JF III & SYVIA E CESPEDES 

 13 5931 PARK LN WHITE ALAN B & LEE ANN 
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REVIEW COMMENT SHEET
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

Has no objections

Has no objections if certain conditions
are met (see comments below or attached)

Recommends denial
(see comments below or attached)

No comments

COMMENTS:

Name/Title/Department Date

Please respond to each case and provide comments that justify or elaborate on your response.
Dockets distributed to the Board will indicate those who have attended the review team meeting
and who have responded in writing with comments.

. .
Transportation Development Services

HEARING OF OCTOBER 20, 2021 (B)

BDA 201-089 (PD)

BDA 201-093 (PD)

BDA 201-096 (PD)

BDA 201-097 (JM)

10/1/2021

BDA201-096_ATTACHMENT_A
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT MONDAY, OCTOBER 18, 2021 
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS 

FILE NUMBER:   BDA201-088(JM) 

BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT: Application of Melissa Kingston to enlarge a 

nonconforming use at 1013 S. Glasgow Drive. This property is more fully described as 

Lot 25, Block 7/1614, and is zoned Subarea A within Planned Development District No. 

134, which limits the legal uses in a zoning district. The applicant proposes to enlarge a 

nonconforming multifamily use with three units, to four units, which will require a special 

exception to the nonconforming use regulations.   

LOCATION: 1013 S. Glasgow Drive 

APPLICANT: Melissa Kingston 

REQUEST: 

The site contains a nonconforming triplex use. The applicant requests to expand the 

nonconforming use to allow an additional dwelling unit, making the structure a fourplex.  

STANDARD FOR ENLARGING A NONCONFORMING USE: 

Section 51A-4.704(b) (5) (B) of the Dallas Development Code states the board may 

allow the enlargement of a nonconforming use when, in the opinion of the board, the 

enlargement: 1) does not prolong the life of the nonconforming use; 2) would have been 

permitted under the zoning regulations that existed when the nonconforming use was 

originally established by right; and 3) will not have an adverse effect on the surrounding 

area. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 

No staff recommendation is made on a request to enlarge a nonconforming use since 

the basis for this type of appeal is based on the opinion of the board. 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 

Zoning:  

Site: Subarea A, PD No. 134 

North: Subarea A, PD No. 134 

East: Subarea A, PD No. 134 

South: Subarea A, PD No. 134 

West: Subarea A, PD No. 134 
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Land Use:  

The subject site is developed with a multifamily structure. The areas to the north, south, 

east, and west are developed with single-family uses. One duplex use is found across 

Glasgow Drive to the east.  

Zoning/BDA History:   

1. BDA201-035:  On Monday, April 19, 2021, Panel C upheld an administrative 

official’s decision regarding the number of dwelling units at the subject site.  

GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS: 

The request site is zoned Subarea A within Planned Development District No. 134. 

Specifically, the PD was established in 1982 and limits land uses according to Exhibit 

134A where the subject property is identified as a single-family use. However, according 

to DCAD records, the subject site was developed with a structure erected in 1947, 

containing 2,102 square feet of floor area, and three dwelling units. Historical zoning 

maps for the subject zoning grid of I-9 identify the site as being zoned an 2F-2 Second 

Manufacturing/Commercial District in 1929 through to 1970. This zoning district was the 

least restrictive, allowing the most land uses and densest development. Due to 

cumulative zoning, this zoning category allowed all less restrictive zoning district land 

uses including multifamily apartments and triplex.  

Section 51A-2.102(89) of the Dallas Development Code defines a nonconforming use 
as a use that does not conform to the use regulations of this chapter but was lawfully 
established under regulations in force at the beginning of operation and has been in 
regular use since that time.  

Section 51A-4.704(b)(5)(A) of the Dallas Development Code states that enlargement of 

a nonconforming use means any enlargement of the physical aspects of a 

nonconforming use, including any increase in height, floor area, number of dwelling 

units, or the area in which the nonconforming use operates. 

The applicant applied for a building permit and Certificate of Occupancy on December 

31, 2020 to renovate a fourplex structure. The administrative official denied the permits 

asserting that city records can only confirm the existence of a triplex structure. The 

applicant applied for an appeal to the administrative official’s decision in accordance 

with the code. The appeal was denied by Panel C on April 19, 2021, upholding the 

decision of the administrative official and confirming the nonconforming use as a triplex. 

Three units are deemed legal, nonconforming. The applicant is now seeking a special 

exception to allow the enlargement of the nonconforming multifamily use to allow one 

more dwelling unit, as identified on the submitted floor plans.  

The applicant has the burden of proof to establish that the enlargement of the non-
conforming use:  
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1. does not prolong the life of the nonconforming use;  

2. would have been permitted under the zoning regulations that existed when the 
nonconforming use was originally established by right; and  

3. will not have an adverse effect on the surrounding area. 

On October 8, 2021, the applicant submitted additional evidence for the board’s 
consideration (Attachment A).  

If the board were to grant this request with a condition imposed that the applicant may 

obtain a CO for a total of four dwelling units, the enlargement of the nonconforming use 

would be limited to exactly that, with no limitations on the structure other than the 

existing development code requirements. Granting this request will not provide relief 

from any other requirements of the code.  

Timeline:   

July 26, 2021:  The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of 

Adjustment” and related documents which have been included as part 

of this case report.  

September 16, 2021:  The Board of Adjustment Secretary assigned this case to Board of 

Adjustment Panel C due to case history.  

September 17, 2021:  The Board of Adjustment Chief Planner/Board Administrator emailed 

the public hearing date and panel that will consider the application; the 

September 28, 2021 deadline to submit additional evidence for staff to 

factor into their analysis; and the October 8, 2021 deadline to submit 

additional evidence to be incorporated into the board’s docket 

materials and the following information:  

• a copy of the application materials including the Building 

Official’s report on the application; 

• the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to 

approve or deny the request; and 

• the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure 

pertaining to “documentary evidence.” 

September 30, 2021: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held 

regarding this request and the others scheduled for the October public 

hearing. The review team members in attendance included: the 

Planning and Urban Design Interim Assistant Director, the Board of 

Adjustment Chief Planner/Board Administrator, the Chief Arborist, the 

Development Code Specialist, the Senior Sign Inspector, the Board of 

Adjustment Senior Planner, the Transportation Senior Engineer, and 

the Assistant City Attorney to the Board. No review comment sheets 

were submitted in conjunction with this application. 

October 8, 2021: The applicant submitted additional evidence (Attachment A).  
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 Notification List of Property Owners 
 BDA201-088 

 28  Property Owners Notified 
 

 Label # Address Owner 
 1 1013 S GLASGOW DR Taxpayer at 

 2 1102 MARTINIQUE AVE CONTRERAS BALTAZAR DELAROSA 

 3 1028 MARTINIQUE AVE RAMOS ANTONIO & FRANCISCA 

 4 1026 MARTINIQUE AVE VIDALES RODOLFO 

 5 1018 MARTINIQUE AVE GOMEZ TEODORA 

 6 1012 MARTINIQUE AVE YBARRA MARTHA 

 7 1008 MARTINIQUE AVE JUAREZ MARIO & 

 8 1006 MARTINIQUE AVE JUAREZ RUBEN & 

 9 1000 MARTINIQUE AVE FAZ JOSE & NOEMI 

 10 1031 S GLASGOW DR CASTILLO BRUNA P 

 11 1027 S GLASGOW DR RODRIQUEZ JOSE & 

 12 1023 S GLASGOW DR OROZCO MANUEL & 

 13 1019 S GLASGOW DR HALIMAN PROPERTIES LLC 

 14 1011 S GLASGOW DR FERNANDEZ GREGARIO  EST OF & CARMEN 

 15 1007 S GLASGOW DR RAMSEY ELENA M 

 16 1003 S GLASGOW DR BALDERAS TERESO & 

 17 1030 S GLASGOW DR CITYSCAPE SCHOOLS INC 

 18 1022 S GLASGOW DR GONZALEZ MARIA A 

 19 1016 S GLASGOW DR LICEADELGADO MIGUEL A 

 20 1014 S GLASGOW DR FERNANDEZ SUSANNA 

 21 1010 S GLASGOW DR FERNANDEZ ANGELA 

 22 1006 S GLASGOW DR MARTINEZ ELIZABETH 

 23 1002 S GLASGOW DR SEGURA CARLOS & 

 24 1023 CRISTLER AVE ROSALES JUANITA 

 25 1019 CRISTLER AVE WILKINS CARL M 

 26 1015 CRISTLER AVE DANIEL DAVID O 
  



09/24/2021 
 

 Label # Address Owner 
 27 1009 CRISTLER AVE DOWLING JASON S 

 28 1005 CRISTLER AVE GUZMAN MARIA ESTALLA DE 
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 City of Dallas Board of Adjustment, Panel C 
c/o Jennifer Muñoz 
Chief Planner/Board Administrator 
Sustainable Development and Construction 
1500 Marilla Street, 5BN 
Dallas, TX 75201 
 
 Re: BDA201-088, 1013 S. Glasgow Drive, Dallas, Texas 
 
Dear Board Members: 
 
 I am the owner of Philissa Properties LLC – 1013 Glasgow Series (the “Applicant”), and I am writing 
to request that the Board of Adjustment (“Board”) expand a legal, nonconforming use for a 4-plex located 
at 1013 S. Glasgow Drive, Dallas, Texas (the “Property”). Specifically, Applicant seeks to continue using 
the fourth unit that has been utilized on the property for over 50 years to support the city’s housing policy. 
  

SUMMARY 
 

• Applicant asks the Board to expand the Property’s legal, non-conforming right to be operated 
as a 4-unit apartment building (“4-plex”). 

• Staff agrees that the Property has legal, non-conforming rights but only to be operated as a 
3-unit apartment building (“3-plex”). The Property has a certificate of occupancy for three 
units today.  

• Two of the rented units are affordable under the Housing and Urban Development standard 
for residents earning 80% of Area Median Income (“AMI”), and one of the units is affordable 
for residents earning 70% of AMI . The fourth unit will also meet this standard. Applicant 
voluntarily maintains these rent levels below market without any public assistance. 

• Expansion to four units is the only outcome of this submission that is consistent with the city’s 
Comprehensive Housing Policy and responds to the city’s critical shortage of affordable 
housing. 

• Staff and the city attorney’s office encouraged Applicant to file this Board action and have 
agreed not to oppose it. 

• The Property has been used as a 4-plex for decades, and this expansion of a legal, 
nonconforming right would merely allow continued operation. The strong evidence of 4-plex 
rights includes: 
o Four mailboxes set into a common-area wall that were obviously manufactured decades 

ago  
o Four separate addresses approved by the City and used by the US Post Office for decades 
o Five Oncor meters (one for each unit and a “house lights” account) in existence for 

decades 
o Four kitchens and four bathrooms distributed one each to a unit 

BDA201-088_ATTACHMENT_A
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o Framing of the fourth unit in roughhewn lumber obviously milled prior to sophisticated 
milling equipment 

o Testimony of the 50-year owner of the Property 
o The neighbors on both sides of the Property support this application. 

FACTS 
 

Applicant purchased a 1920’s Craftsman style 4-plex located at 1013 S. Glasgow Drive, Dallas, 
Texas 75223 in the Mount Auburn neighborhood in the Old East Dallas section of Dallas. Mount Auburn 
was developed as a largely single-family neighborhood in the 1920s with commercial development 
nearby. For decades, Mount Auburn has been a predominately Latino community that the City has 
neglected, despite its close location to amenities like the Samuel Grand recreation center/aquatics 
center/park complex, Woodrow Wilson High School, the Santa Fe Trail, and downtown Dallas. In recent 
years, Mount Auburn has experienced a wave of gentrification that is pushing residents out and replacing 
the existing housing stock, which is largely Craftsman bungalows, with large, modern-style homes at a 
much higher price point.    

 
Applicant has fully remodeled the Property and offers apartments at rents recognized by HUD as 

affordable. Applicant also accepts applications from Housing Choice voucher holders. 
 

           
Before            Present 

 
 The City Attorney’s Office encouraged the Applicant to seek the Board’s approval for expansion 
of the nonconforming use, and staff has explicitly agreed not to oppose this application. 
 

ZONING AND THE LEGAL STANDARD 
 

The Mount Auburn neighborhood was largely constructed in the 1920s and 1930s as a residential 
area with a mix of single-family houses, and duplexes through 4-plexes. When the city’s 1940s zoning code 
was passed, Mount Auburn was put in the Residential zoning category, which allowed for multifamily use. 
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In the late 1970s, residents became concerned about commercial uses encroaching on the 
neighborhood, and the city passed PD 134 in 1982.1 PD 134 explicitly left each parcel with its 
existing use continuing under the new zoning as a legal conforming use rather than as a legal, non-
conforming use.2 

 
 
Unfortunately, these existing uses were listed in the ordinance according to a crude use map that 

was attached to the ordinance.3 On that map, someone mistakenly labeled the Property as “single family.” 
City staff acknowledges and admits that the use of the Property was multifamily when the PD was adopted 
and retains any legal, non-conforming use it had on that date. 

 
In fact, the passage of the PD preserved the 4-plex use as a legal conforming right. The only reason 

the Property is not explicitly listed as a 4-plex in the PD is incorrect drafting of a hand-shaded map. 
 
Under Texas law, rezoning cannot reduce the rights of use of a property withing the zoning area 

without compensating the owner, such as through amortization.4 
 

AFFORDABLE HOUSING AND CITY POLICY 
 
The Problem 
 
 Dallas has too little affordable housing. Estimates of the shortfall range in size from 20,000 units 
at present to a predicted 270,000 units by 2045. 

 

 

1 See PD 134, Ex. A. 
2 Id. at pg 2. 
3 Id. at pg 5. 
4 See City of University Park v. Benners, 485 S.W.2d 773 (Tex. 1972). 
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“Why is it So Hard for Dallas to Address Affordable Housing?” Hicks, T., D Magazine, February 1, 2021. 
 
 The shortage drives a multitude of bad outcomes from lack of social mobility to soaring rates of 
homelessness. 

 
Skores, A., Dallas Morning News, August 23, 2021. 
 
 The city’s 2018 goal of producing 20,000 new affordable units of housing by 2021 remains almost 
totally unfulfilled, not least because of the way the city treats developers. 

 
Grigsby, S., Dallas Morning News, April 27, 2021. 
 
 And the problem is worsening. Both Austin and Houston issued permits for over 20,000 units of 
new housing in 2020 alone. Dallas managed fewer than four thousand. 
https://www.dmagazine.com/frontburner/2021/07/dallas-is-not-building-enough-housing-to-keep-up-
with-its-booming-neighbors/5 
 
 Applicant proposes to address this problem in one small way. 
 
The Solutions 
 
 Affordable housing for working Dallasites is typically supplied by the market in two ways: supply 
side rent limits and demand side vouchers. 
 
Supply Side 
 
 On the supply side, Housing and Urban Development (“HUD”) regulations require that for housing 
to be “affordable” for purposes of using HUD funding, the unit must be affordable to a worker earning no 

5 Media coverage of this topic attached as Exhibit F 
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more than 80% of area median income (“AMI”). HUD also mandates that the gross rent for the unit 
(inclusive of utilities and other fees) be no more than 30% of a resident’s income. 
 
 For Dallas County in 2021, HUD has set the 80% of AMI income level at $48,300.00: 

 
 To calculate allowable gross rent for one resident under HUD’s guidelines, divide the annual 
income limit by twelve and multiply by 0.30 to get a monthly gross rent limit of $1,207.50. The one-
bedroom units rented at the Property are all rented to single residents below this rent limit figure. 
 
 The sole two-bedroom unit at the Property is occupied by a family of four with two income 
earners. To calculate allowable gross rent for the family, use the same formula for the 4-person income 
limit. Allowable gross rent for the family is $1,723.75/month. The family living at the Property is paying 
significantly less than that rent limit. In fact, for a family of 4, the rent per month at 70% AMI is $1,508.50, 
and this family is paying less than that rent limit.   
 
Demand Side 
 
 Almost all of the demand side subsidy available to Texans is in the form of Housing Choice 
Vouchers that are supposed to allow residents to choose the neighborhood they prefer. The income limits 
for voucher eligibility are much lower than for HUD funding on the supply side: 
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 The program is supposed to compensate landlords at a market rate of rent, hypothetically making 
a voucher tenant very attractive, in part because the government is a reliable source of rent. 
 
 In practice, a number of factors have combined to create a severe shortage of landlords willing to 
accept vouchers. In some areas the reimbursement rate is less than market rent. Many landlords fear 
voucher tenants because of false assumptions about who they are and how they will treat the apartment. 
 

 
 https://www.pewtrusts.org/en/research-and-analysis/blogs/stateline/2018/08/31/getting-a-section-8-
voucher-is-hard-finding-a-landlord-willing-to-accept-it-is-harder  
 
 The Property is available for voucher tenants. I am a certified voucher landlord through Dallas 
County’s landlord training program: 
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Public Funding 
 
 Landlords who hold rents down to the HUD affordable limits typically do so because they have 
been subsidized in construction, operation, or both through HUD-funded grants that are usually sufficient 
to match market rents. 
 
 Landlords who take vouchers typically do so because the voucher reimbursement rate is sufficient 
to match market rent and because they have committed to do so in exchange for a HUD-funded grant or 
state tax credits. 
 
 In both cases, the City of Dallas has been incentivizing affordable housing through rent limits and 
vouchers by exchanging greater density for affordability. This process is known as voluntary inclusionary 
zoning. 
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 None of these subsidies or incentives are available to smaller, infill housing projects like the 
subject Property. Applicant has voluntarily limited rent and accepts applications from voucher holders. 
The Board in this case has an opportunity to support the city’s housing policy by allowing a fourth 
affordable unit at the Property in a process very similar to voluntary inclusionary zoning. 
 

EVIDENCE 
 

 In addition to supporting the city’s housing policies, the expansion of the nonconforming use is 
supported by considerable evidence that the use of the fourth unit would simply preserve its historical 
use. 
 
Mailboxes and Addresses 

 
The Property has had four residential addresses for a very long time. The four lockable mailboxes 

built into the wall in the foyer were manufactured by a company that was absorbed into a conglomerate 
in the early 1970s, demonstrating that the mailboxes have been on site since at least that time (and before 
the passage of PD 134). 

 

 
 
But it is also important to note that the City of Dallas has consented to the use of four addresses 

at the Property for decades. The United States Postal Service plays no part in designating addresses within 
local government jurisdictions. Instead, as was done in this case, the City tells the Postal Service what the 
address of each property is.6 

 

6 See Postal Service website, Ex. B. 
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In response to a Freedom of Information Act request, the Postal Service confirmed that it keeps 
no historical records of individual addresses and referred Applicant to the City of Dallas.7 In response to 
a Texas Public Information Act request, the City of Dallas could locate no records of its communications 
with the Postal Service about residential addresses at the Property.8  As the only entity entitled to create 
new addresses at the Property and the only entity with any records of same, the evidence available is 
that this Property has been used as a 4-plex for decades.   

 

 
 
Oncor 
 
When Applicant purchased the Property, only three meters were attached to the building and only one 
was energized, though there were five electric panels. When Applicant called Oncor to request two more 
meters, Oncor already had five electric service identifiers (“ESIDs”) assigned to the Property – Units 1 
through 4and “house lights.”9 As with the addresses, Oncor only assigns ESIDs for a property after the City 
notifies Oncor that the new meters are approved. The City, at one point, approved 5 meters on this 
Property, which is why Oncor was able to simply update the existing meters and add new meters without 
additional City approval when Applicant ordered the new meters.   

7 See Declaration of Philip Kingston, Ex. C. 
8 Id. 
9 Id. 
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Property Configuration 
 

When Applicant purchased the Property, it is undisputed that it was configured as a 4-plex. Each 
unit had lockable exterior doors, a kitchen, and a bathroom.10   Applicant merely updated these 4 units 
and did not reconfigure or enlarge any of the units. 
 

10 See Declaration of Michael Karnowski, Ex. D, and Statement of seller, Ex. E. 
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           First Floor     Second Floor 
 

What became evident as the remodeling project progressed is that the framing necessary to 
change the structure from a single-family house to a 4-plex was constructed with the kind of roughhewn 
lumber typical of Dallas construction before 1940.11  The fourth unit is a studio apartment that appears to 
have been a second-story porch prior to being enclosed. This unit particularly utilized roughhewn lumber 
in the walls constructed to enclose the porch.12 

 
Previous Ownership 
 

The statement of the previous owner confirms the continuous use of the Property as a four-plex 
since at least 1970.  It is possible that the City’s confusion about the use of the Property and the reference 
in the 1970 sale contract to a “tri-plex” is due to the configuration of the upstairs units. These units could 
be joined through an interior, lockable door, or they could be inhabited separately as two apartments by 
simply locking the door. This configuration is similar to hotel rooms that often have the flexibility to be 
adjoining through a lockable door between the rooms, but the rooms are nonetheless separately rented 
and maintained as two units. In either case, the Property would not lose its legal, non-conforming right to 
be operated as 4-plex. 

 
 In fact, during the review process, Ms. Wimer initially approved the Property as a 4-plex in August 
of 2020, after which Applicant remodeled the Property, keeping the 4 units in their original locations and 

11 See Declaration of Philip Kingston, Ex. C. 
12 Id. 
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size.  When revisiting the decision whether the Property should be considered a 3-plex or a 4-plex, staff 
acknowledged that the evidence exists to support a 4-plex. 
 

 

 
 

CONCLUSION 
 

The Board should expand the nonconforming use of the Property to allow rental of the fourth unit 
because: 

- The expansion supports the strong public policy of the city to increase affordable housing; 
- The expansion would merely preserve the historic use of the Property;  
- The surrounding property owners support preserving the historic use of the Property13; and 
- Staff and the City Attorney’s Office do not oppose this application. 

 
      Respectfully submitted, 
 
      /s/ Philip Kingston 
 
      Philip Kingston 
      Manager 
      Philissa Properties LLC – 1013 Glasgow Series 

13 Petition attached as Exhibit H 
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ARTICLE 134.

PD 134.

SEC. 51P-134.101. LEGISLATIVE HISTORY.

PD 134 was established by Ordinance No. 17271, passed by the Dallas City Council on January 
27, 1982. Ordinance No. 17271 amended Ordinance No. 10962, Chapter 51 of the Dallas City Code, as 
amended. Ordinance No. 17271 was amended by Ordinance No. 17424, passed by the Dallas City Council 
on May 26, 1982; Ordinance No. 17704, passed by the Dallas City Council on February 16,  1983; 
Ordinance No. 18054, passed by the Dallas City Council on November 23, 1983; Ordinance No. 19745, 
passed by the Dallas City Council on October 28, 1987; Ordinance No. 21815, passed by the Dallas City 
Council on September 22, 1993; and Ordinance Nos. 23256 and 23257, passed by the Dallas City Council 
on September 10, 1997. Ordinance No. 21815 changed the zoning on a portion of the Property from PD 
134 to a CR Community Retail District. Ordinance No. 23256 changed the zoning on a portion of the 
Property from PD 134 to a CS Commercial Service District. (Ord. Nos. 10962; 17271; 17424; 17704; 
18054; 19745; 21815; 23256; 23257; 25508; 28462)

SEC. 51P-134.102. PROPERTY LOCATION AND SIZE.

PD 134 is established on property generally bounded by G.C. & S.F. Railroad, Cristler Avenue, 
East Grand Avenue, Philip Avenue, Fairview Avenue, Gurley Avenue, East R.L. Thornton Freeway, and 
Carroll Avenue. The size of PD 134 is approximately 313.7504 acres. (Ord. Nos. 17271; 23257; 25508;
28462; 28851)

SEC. 51P-134.103. DEFINITIONS AND INTERPRETATIONS.

(a) Unless otherwise stated, the definitions and interpretations in Chapter 51 apply     to this
article.

(b) Unless otherwise stated, all references to articles, divisions, or sections in this article are
to articles, divisions, or sections in Chapter 51. (Ord. Nos. 25508; 28462)

SEC. 51P-134.103.1. CREATION OF SUBAREAS.

This district is divided into Subareas A, A-1, B, B-1, and C, as shown on the subarea map  
(Exhibit 134C).  (Ord. Nos. 28462; 29192)

SEC. 51P-134.103.2. EXHIBITS.

The following exhibits are incorporated into this article:

(1) Exhibit 134A:  land use map.

(2) Exhibit 134B: development plan for Subarea A-1.

(3) Exhibit 134C: subarea map. (Ord. 28462)

Exhibit A

8-13



SEC. 51P-134.103.3. DEVELOPMENT PLAN.

(a) For Subarea A-1, development and use of the Property must comply with the development 
plan (Exhibit 134B). If there is a conflict between the text of this article and the development plan, the text 
of this article controls.

(b) For Subareas A, B, B-1, and C, no development plan is required, and the provisions of 
Section 51A-4.702 regarding submission of or amendments to a development plan, site analysis plan, 
conceptual plan, development schedule, and landscape plan do not apply. (Ord. Nos. 28462; 29192)

SEC. 51P-134.104. LAND USE MAP.

A map defining existing land uses within the boundaries of this PD is labelled Exhibit 134A.  (Ord. 
Nos. 17271; 23257; 25508; 28462)

SEC. 51P-134.105. USES.

(a) In general. 

(1) Uses in Subarea A are limited to single-family detached and duplex dwellings, and 
other uses as permitted in the R-7.5 Single-Family District except as provided in Subsection (b). 

(2) Uses in Subarea B are limited to all uses permitted in the GR-D General Retail-
Dry District. Residential uses are limited to the uses permitted in Paragraph (1). 

(3) Uses in Subarea B-1 are limited to all uses permitted in the GR-D-1 General Retail 
District with a D-1 Liquor Control Overlay. Residential uses are limited to the uses permitted in Paragraph
(1). 

(4) Uses in Subarea C are limited to all uses permitted in the NS Neighborhood Service 
District. Residential uses are limited to the uses permitted in Paragraph (1). 

(5) Except as provided in this paragraph, uses in Subarea A-1 are limited to single- 
family detached and duplex dwellings, and other uses as permitted in the R-7.5 Single-Family District 
except as provided in Subsection (b). The surface parking use shown on the development plan is only 
permitted in conjunction with the institutional use located in Subarea A on part of Lot 1 and all of Lot 2 in 
City Block 19/1613.

(b) Nonconformity and other use regulations. 

(1) All existing uses, as shown on the land use map, and structures within this PD are 
legal conforming uses and structures under this article. With the exception of Lot 7 in City Block 6/1614 at 
1110 Mt. Auburn Avenue, which may contain a duplex dwelling unit, no residentially developed lot in this 
PD may contain more dwelling units than the number indicated on the land use map. Any structure now 
being used as a single-family dwelling which was originally built as a duplex or which has been used as a 
duplex at any time may be converted back to a duplex.
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(2) Nonresidential uses, which were existing as of July 1, 1981, and not identified on 
the land use map, that are conducted on the same lot with a residential use will be considered as legal 
conforming uses, so long as the nonresidential use is conducted by an occupant of the residence and the 
scale of operation of such use is not enlarged in any way. No advertisement, sign, or display is permitted 
on the premises. The use may not generate loud and raucous noise that renders the enjoyment of life or 
property uncomfortable or interferes with public peace and comfort. 

(3) All signs must comply with the provisions of Article VII. 

(4) All uses in Tract 1-B that sell or serve alcoholic beverages or setups for alcoholic 
beverages for consumption on or off the premises on January 27, 1982, will be considered as legal 
nonconforming uses.

(c) Lots in Subarea A. Any lot in Subarea A on which a nonresidential structure has been 
officially condemned by the city or has been intentionally removed or demolished may be redeveloped with 
the use and structure standards (including off-street parking provided) existing on the lot on January 27, 
1982, or with the residential standards defined in Section 51P-134.106.

(d) Application of Section 51P-134.106(a). The development standards defined in Section 
51P-134.106(a) apply to the following uses:

(1) All lots in Subarea A that are vacant on January 27, 1982.

(2) Any residential structure in the PD that is to be enlarged as long as the number of 
dwelling units does not increase.

(3) Any lot in Subareas B, B-1, or C that are to be developed or redeveloped with a 
residential use. (Ord. Nos. 17271; 17424; 17704; 25508; 26102; 28462; 29192)

SEC. 51P-134.106. DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS.

(a) The following development standards apply to single-family detached and duplex 
dwellings. 

(1) Minimum lot area per structure is 7,250 square feet.

(2) Minimum front yard setback for all lots is 10 feet beginning from the front property 
line. Except in Subarea A-1, any setbacks on interior lots are the same as, or between, the setbacks of the 
closest adjacent structures. Except in Subarea A-1, any structure to be located on a vacant corner lot must 
conform to a setback that is within five percent of the setback of the closest adjacent structure within the 
same block.

(3) Minimum lot width is 50 feet.

(4) Standards for development must be in accordance with all other provisions of the 
R -7.5 Single-Fmaily District.

(b) The following development standards apply in Subarea A-1. 

(1) Light fixtures including base, pole, and fixture may not exceed eight feet in 
height.  All lighting must be directed downward and away from residential uses.
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(2) Off-street parking must comply with the development plan.

(3) The off-street parking spaces shown on the development plan may only be used 
by the institutional use located in Subarea A on part of Lot 1 and all of Lot 2 in City Block 19/1613.

(c) The following development standards apply in Subarea B. 

(1) Maximum height is 24 feet.

(2) Standards for development must be in accordance with all other yard, lot, and 
space regulations of the GR-D General Retail-Dry District.

(d) The following development standards apply to Subarea B-1. 

(1) Maximum height is 24 feet.

(2) Standards for development must be in accordance with all other yard, lot, and 
space regulations of the GR-D-1 General Retail District with a D-1 Liquor Overlay.

(e) The following development standards apply in Subarea C. 

(1) Standards for development must be in accordance with all other provisions of the 
NS Neighborhood Service District Regulations. (Ord. Nos. 17271; 17424; 25508; 28462; 29192)

SEC. 51P-134.107. GENERAL REQUIREMENTS.

(a) The filing fee and area of notification for any amendment to this PD must be based on the 
amount of land area involved in the proposed amendment in accordance with the fee schedule and area of 
notification established for zoning change requests under the heading “All Other Applications.”

(b) The board of adjustment shall have the authority to hear appeals and grant variances from 
the terms of Ordinance No. 17271, as amended, in accordance with regulations and procedures specified in 
Section 51-3.102.

(c) All paved areas, permanent drives, streets, and drainage structures, if any, must be 
constructed in accordance with standard city specifications, and completed to the satisfaction of the director 
of public works and transportation.

(d) The building official shall not issue a certificate of occupancy until there has been full 
compliance with this article together with all applicable provisions of the Dallas City Code, as amended. 
(Ord. Nos. 17271; 25508; 26102; 28462)
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Declaration of Philip Kingston 

My name is Philip Kingston. I am over the age of 21, I am of sound mind, I have never been convicted of a 
felony or crime involving moral turpitude, and I am fully capable to make this Declaration. I have personal 
knowledge of all the facts stated herein, and all of these facts are true and correct.  

I am a part owner and manager of Applicant. 

I saw the framing of the Property that was added to convert it to a 4-plex and that is accurately depicted 
in the attached pictures. The lumber used was roughhewn and consistent with lumber used in Dallas 
construction before 1940. Unit D in particular used this lumber for the framing necessary to convert it 
from its previous use as a second-story porch to a studio apartment. 

I also filed the attached FOIA request to the Postal Service seeking historical address records. The Postal 
Service confirmed it had none and referred me to the City of Dallas because the city determines what 
addresses are assigned to a property. 

I also filed the attached PIA request to the City of Dallas seeking historical records of the addresses used 
at the Property, among other items. The city produced dozens of e-mails and records from Code 
Compliance but no historical address records. 

I also participated in a Teams call in mid-August, 2020, with Assistant Building Official Megan Wimer and 
Architexas architects. The point of the call was to clarify whether City of Dallas zoning staff would 
recognize the Property’s legal, non-conforming rights to be operated as a four-plex. I explained in detail 
the evidence that the Property had been a four-plex for a long time. Ms. Wimer responded that she did 
not see a problem with remodeling the Property as a four-plex. 

 

___________________________ 

Philip Kingston 

My name is Philip Kingston, my date of birth is October 28th, 1972, and my address is 5901 Palo Pinto, 
Dallas, Dallas County, Texas, USA. I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct. 

Executed in Dallas County, State of Texas, on the 29th day of March, 2021. 
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Statement regarding multifamily use at 1013 S. Glasgow, Dallas, TX 

HGTA LTD PS is the current owner of 1013 S. Glasgow, Dallas, TX (the “Property”). The Property was 
acquired from William Williams in 2000. Mr. Williams acquired the Property in 1970. Mr. Williams is 
Russell Williams’ father, and Russell Williams owns HGTA LTD PS. Therefore, the Property has been 
owned by the Williams family or their businesses since 1970. 

When William Williams acquired the Property in 1970 it was already being used as multifamily, rental 
housing. Since that acquisition, the Property has always been used as multifamily housing with either 
three or four units until it was put on the market for sale. 

HGTA LTD PS 

___________________________ 
By Russell Williams (date) 
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THIS IS MEMBER-EXCLUSIVE CONTENT

OPINION

A project at White Rock Lake shows how broken our
process is

Developers will have to reduce the height of the proposed Trailhead project by about one floor under the
zoning change approved by the city council. (GFF )

MORE FROM HOMEPAGE
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By Dallas Morning News Editorial

2:00 AM on Jun 14, 2021

SPONSORED CONTENT
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Dallas Morning News Editorial. Dallas Morning News editorials are written by the
paper's Editorial Board and serve as the voice and view of the paper. The board
considers a broad range of topics and is overseen by the Editor of Editorials.

editorialboard@dallasnews.com  @dmnopinion
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THIS IS MEMBER-EXCLUSIVE CONTENT

NEWS COMMENTARY

The festering delays and dysfunction within this vital City Hall department leave
developers vowing never to do business here again.

The City of Dallas' construction permitting operation, under the Department of Sustainable Development and Construction, is housed in the Oak Cliff
Municipal Center on East Jefferson Boulevard. (Jeffrey McWhorter / Special Contributor)

By Sharon Grigsby
11:08 AM on Apr 27, 2021

MORE FROM HOMEPAGE
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Much of the work that has traditionally gone on inside the Oak Cliff Municipal Center continues to be done online. In-person staff is available by
appointment to accept drop-offs of paper plans. The city says consultations are available by appointment, but virtual meetings are still preferred until
capacity increases in the next phase of the City of Dallas' return-to-work plans. (Jeffrey McWhorter / Special Contributor)
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COMMENTARY

BY SHARON GRIGSBY
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COMMENTARY

BY SHARON GRIGSBY
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Sharon Grigsby. I'm the Metro columnist, which means that if it's happening in North Texas, I'm likely to write about it. My
work on Baylor's sexual assault scandal earned a spot as a 2018 Pulitzer finalist. I was born in Waco, raised my own family
in the suburbs and have been back in Dallas ever since.

sgrigsby@dallasnews.com /sharonfgrigsby @SharonFGrigsby

FREE SHIPPING
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FREE SHIPPING ON $50+
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FREE SHIPPING ON $50+
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THIS IS MEMBER-EXCLUSIVE CONTENT

BUSINESS REAL ESTATE

A lack of affordable housing creates pressures for buyers,
renters and those who can’t afford to be either.

MORE FROM HOMEPAGE

My Account
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New homes being built in Glenn Heights as part of the Magnolia Meadows development in southern Dallas
County. (Jason Janik / Special Contributor)

By Alexandra Skores
6:00 AM on Aug 23, 2021

My Account
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Potential homebuyers lined up for a D.R. Horton lottery in Glenn Heights on May 1. (Navjot Singh) (file)

SPONSORED CONTENT
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ECONOMY

BY MITCHELL SCHNURMAN

ECONOMY

BY MARIA HALKIAS

REAL ESTATE

BY STEVE BROWN

Alexandra Skores, Staff writer. Alexandra Skores is a business reporter covering
companies and economic topics. She's a graduate of the University of Iowa, where
she was managing editor of the award-winning Daily Iowan.

My Account
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alexandra.skores@dallasnews.com  @AlexandraSkores My Account
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Getting a Section 8 Voucher Is Hard. Finding a Landlord Willing to Acce... https://www.pewtrusts.org/en/research-and-analysis/blogs/stateline/2018/...
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT MONDAY OCTOBER 18, 2021 

CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS 

FILE NUMBER:   BDA201-092(PD) 

BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT:   Application of Danielle Mathews of Masterplan 

Texas for a special exception to the fence height regulations at 10645 Lennox Lane. This 

property is more fully described as Lot 2, Block C/5534, and is zoned an R-1ac(A) Single 

Family District, which limits the height of a fence in the front yard to four feet. The applicant 

proposes to construct and maintain a nine-foot-high fence in a required front yard, which 

will require a five-foot special exception to the fence regulations.   

LOCATION:   10645 Lennox Lane 

APPLICANT: Danielle Mathews of Masterplan Texas 

REQUEST: 

The request for a special exception to the fence standards regulations relating to height 

of five feet is made to construct and maintain a nine-foot-high fence. The property is 

currently undeveloped, fenced, and moderately wooded.  

STANDARD FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION TO FENCE STANDARDS: 

Section 51A-4.602 of the Dallas Development Code states that the board may grant a 

special exception to the fence standards when, in the opinion of the board, the special 

exception will not adversely affect neighboring property. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 

No staff recommendation is made on this or any request for a special exception to the 

fence standards since the basis for this type of appeal is when in the opinion of the board, 

the special exception will not adversely affect neighboring property. 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 

Zoning:  

Site: R-1ac (Single Family District)

North: R-1ac (Single Family District)

East: R-1ac (Single Family District)

South: R-1ac (Single Family District)

West: R-1ac (Single Family District)
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Land Use:  

The subject site is currently undeveloped and moderately wooded. Surrounding 
properties to the north, east, south, and west are developed with single-family uses.  

Zoning/BDA History:  There have been nine related board cases in the vicinity within 

the last five years. 

1. BDA167-047: On April 17, 2017, the Panel C, Board of Adjustments granted a  

special exception to the fence height regulations at 10545 Lennox 

Lane. 

2. BDA167-140: On December 11, 2017, the Panel C, Board of Adjustments  

granted a special exception to the fence standards at 10564 

Lennox Lane.  

3. BDA178-038: On May 21, 2018, the Panel C, Board of Adjustments granted a 

 special exception to the fence height regulations at 10515 Lennox  

 Lane. 

4. BDA178-111: On October 18, 2018, the Panel B, Board of Adjustments granted 

a special exception to the fence height regulations at 10650 Strait 
Lane.  

5. BDA178-127:  On November 14, 2018, the Panel B, Board of Adjustments  

 granted a special exception to the fence height regulations at  

 10747 Lennox Lane.  

6. BDA189-099: On October 21, 2019, the Panel C, Board of Adjustments  

 granted a special exception to the fence height regulations at  

 4554 Harrys Lane.  

7. BDA189-141: On December 16, 2019, the Panel C, Board of Adjustments  

 granted a special exception to the fence height regulations at 

 4610 Cantina Lane.  

8. BDA190-079: On October 19, 2020, the Panel C, Board of Adjustments granted 

 a special exception to the fence height regulations, and for a  

 special exception to the visibility obstruction regulations at 4651  

 Cantina Lane. 

9. BDA190-050: On June 22, 2021, the Panel C, Board of Adjustments granted 

 a special exception to the fence height regulations at 4610  

 Cantina Lane. 

GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS: 

The applicant requests a special exception to the fence height standards of five feet to 

construct and maintain a nine-foot tall stone veneer wall, an eight-foot tall screening wall 

that while it encroaches into the setback is set back five feet from the front property lot 

line, a five-foot tall blackened finish steel picket fence, an eight-foot tall limestone veneer 
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wall with an integrated eight-foot-tall, twenty-two-foot long solid steel plate vehicular gate 

with an approximate length of 294 feet along Lennox Lane and along Catina Lane, an 

eight-foot-tall security fence with landscape, an eight-foot-tall, two-foot wide stone veneer 

column with an eight-foot-tall, six-foot-wide pedestrian gate, and a five-foot-tall, blackened 

finish steel picket fence with an approximate length of 330 feet.  

Currently, the property is undeveloped, however, internal records reflect a building permit 

issued in 2018 for a single-family dwelling unit with approximately 9,379 square feet of 

floor area.   

Section 51A-4.602(A)(2) of the Dallas Development Code states that in all residential 

districts except multifamily districts, a fence may not exceed four feet above grade when 

located in the required front yard. The subject site is zoned an R-1ac Single Family District 

and requires a minimum front yard setback of 40 feet. However, the property is situated 

along the northwest line of Catina Lane and Lennox Lane and thereby must maintain the 

40-foot front yard setback in compliance with the front yard provisions for residential 

districts.  

Staff conducted a site visit of the subject site and surround area and noted several other 

fences along Catina Lane, and Lennox Lane located in the front yard setbacks which 

appeared to be above four feet-in-height and located in the front yard setback, many of 

which have recorded BDA history (see the Zoning/BDA History section of this case report 

for details). 

Additionally, the representative provided evidence (Attachment A) to staff which contains 

eight board cases related to height within the vicinity of the subject property that have 

been granted special exceptions to the fence height regulations and fence standard 

regulations.  

As of October 8, 2021, two emails have been submitted in opposition of the request and 

no letters in support of the request. 

The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing that the special exceptions to the 

fence standards related to the height of nine feet located on Lennox Lane will not 

adversely affect neighboring properties. 

Granting the special exception to the fence height regulations would require the proposal 

exceeding four feet-in-height in the front yard setback located along Catina Lane and 

Lennox Lane to be maintained in the locations, heights and materials as shown on the 

site plan and elevation plan. 
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Timeline:   

August 9, 2021:  The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of 

Adjustment” and related documents that have been included as 

part of this case report. 

Sept. 16, 2021:    The Board of Adjustment Administrator assigned this case to Board 

of Adjustment Panel C. 

Sept. 17, 2021:  The Board Senior Planner emailed the applicant the following   

information:  

• a copy of the application materials including the Building Official’s 

report on the application. 

• an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel 

that will consider the application; the September 28, 2021 

deadline to submit additional evidence for staff to factor into their 

analysis; and the October 8, 2021 deadline to submit additional 

evidence to be incorporated into the Board’s docket materials;  

• the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to 

approve or deny the request; and 

• the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining 

to documentary evidence. 

Sept. 24, 2021:     The representative submitted evidence to staff (Attachment A).  

Sept. 30, 2021:  The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held 

regarding this request and the others scheduled for the October 

public hearing. The review team members in attendance included: 

the Planning and Urban Design Interim Assistant Director, the 

Board of Adjustment Chief Planner/Board Administrator, the Chief 

Arborist, the Development Code Specialist, the Senior Sign 

Inspector, the Transportation Senior Engineer, the Board of 

Adjustment Senior Planner, and the Assistant City Attorney to the 

Board. 

 No staff review comment sheets were submitted with this request. 

October 8, 2021: The applicant provided duplicate evidence as was provided on 

September 24th (Attachment A). 
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09/24/2021 

 Notification List of Property Owners 

 BDA201-092 

 11  Property Owners Notified 

 

 Label # Address Owner 

 1 10645 LENNOX LN MMM FAMILY TRUST 

 2 10640 LENNOX LN SILVERTHORNE MARY ROSE 

 3 10742 LENNOX LN BOURDON CHRISTOPHER 

 4 4609 CATINA LN LAM SAMUEL M 

 5 4610 CATINA LN KREUNEN 2012 REVOCABLE TRUST 

 6 10625 LENNOX LN DAY ROBERT C & 

 7 4609 HARRYS LN GOLDSTEIN ROBERT & 

 8 10626 LENNOX LN JUTRAS ROBERT N & DORIS L 

 9 10714 LENNOX LN HERSH KENNETH A 

 10 4651 CATINA LN THOMSON NEIL HAMILTON & 

 11 10747 LENNOX LN SAXTON KELLY & VICKY 
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From Start to Satisfaction   2201 Main St, Suite 1280, Dallas, TX 75201 ► tel 214.761.9197 fax 214.748.7114  ► masterplantexas.com 

8 October 2021        Land Use Consultants 

Panel C, Board of Adjustment 
City of Dallas 
Current Planning 
Planning and Urban Design 
1500 Marilla, 5BN 
Dallas, TX 75201 

RE:  BDA201-092; 10645 Lennox Lane 

Dear Board Member: 

The subject site, measuring approximately 2.089 acres, has approximately 290.9 feet of frontage on Lennox Lane (includes the corner 
clip to the south), and approximately 357 feet of frontage on Catina Lane. See the following table for zoning districts and uses: 

Location Zoning District Use 

Subject Site R-1ac(A) Single-Family Dwelling Unit 

North (Across Catina Lane) R-1ac(A) Single-Family Dwelling Unit 

South R-1ac(A) Single-Family Dwelling Unit 

East (Across Lennox Lane) R-1ac(A) Single-Family Dwelling Unit 

West R-1ac(A) Single-Family Dwelling Unit 

In accordance with SEC. 51A-4.602, the subject site must comply with the following fence standard: “In all residential districts except 
multifamily districts, a fence may not exceed four feet above grade when located in the required front yard.” Furthermore, because 
the site is at the southwest corner of Lennox Lane and Catina Lane, and because of block face continuity, the site has two front yards. 

Please refer to the attached exhibits for specific locations of the fence and its corresponding materials. 

Regarding the Lennox Lane front yard setback, the following is proposed:  

• approx. 16.5 feet of the nine-foot-tall stone veneer wall (see the pink line);

• a five-foot-tall black finish steel picket fence (see the light blue line); and

• an eight-foot-tall limestone veneer wall with an integrated eight-foot-tall, 22-foot-long solid steel plate vehicular gate (see
the brown line).

BDA201-092_ATTACHMENT_A
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From Start to Satisfaction   2201 Main St, Suite 1280, Dallas, TX 75201 ► tel 214.761.9197 fax 214.748.7114  ► masterplantexas.com 

Along Catina Lane, the following is proposed: 

• approx. 39.4 feet of the nine-foot-tall stone veneer wall, located perpendicular to the street (see the pink line on the attached 
site plan); 

• an eight-foot-tall security fence screened with needlepoint hollies and teddy bear magnolias (see the neon green line);  

• eight-foot-tall screening walls that encroach into the setback but will not be visible from the street (see the neon green line); 

• an eight-foot-tall, two-foot-wide stone veneer column with an eight-foot-tall, six-foot-wide pedestrian gate; and 

• a five-foot-tall black finish steel picket fence (see the light blue line).  

Therefore, while most of the fence ranges between five to eight feet in height, a special exception of five feet is requested for 
approximately 56 feet of the proposed nine-foot-tall stone wall, a majority of which is set behind the 40-foot front yard setbacks. The 
proposed fence location complies with visibility triangle and drive gate requirements, as well as openness requirements for materials. 
Additionally, please see the following pictures for examples of needlepoint hollies and teddy bear magnolias. 

 

Several properties surrounding the subject site have received Board of Adjustment approval for fence height special exceptions in 
required front yards within the past five years: 

Case Number Address Action 

BDA167-047 10545 Lennox Lane Panel C approved an eight-foot high fence on April 17, 
2017. 

BDA167-140 10564 Lennox Lane Panel C approved a six-foot high fence on December 11, 
2017. 

BDA178-038 10515 Lennox Lane Panel C approved a five-foot, eight-inch high fence on May 
21, 2018. 

BDA178-111 10650 Strait Lane Panel B approved a nine-foot high fence on October 17, 
2018. 

BDA178-127 10747 Lennox Lane Panel B approved a six-foot high fence on November 14, 
2018. 

BDA189-099 4554 Harrys Lane Panel C approved a six-foot, six-inch high fence on October 
21, 2019. 

BDA190-050 4610 Catina Lane Panel C approved an eight-foot, six-inch high fence on June 
22, 2020. 

BDA190-079 4651 Catina Lane Panel C approved a six-foot, six-inch high fence on October 
19, 2020. 

 
SEC. 51A-4.602 allows the Board of Adjustment to grant a special exception to the fence standards when, in the opinion of the board, 
the special exception will not adversely affect neighboring property.  Multiple surrounding properties have front yard fences, all with 
vehicular gates. Most are over four feet in height (some have Board of Adjustment approval per the table above). Given this history in 
the vicinity, the requested fence height special exception is generally compatible with the fence patterns in the established 
neighborhood. 

11-2



From Start to Satisfaction   2201 Main St, Suite 1280, Dallas, TX 75201 ► tel 214.761.9197 fax 214.748.7114  ► masterplantexas.com 

Letters were sent to neighboring property owners within a 200-foot radius to advise them of the request. 

In summary, while most of the proposed fence is between five to eight feet tall, the client requests a special exception of five feet to 
the maximum permitted fence height of four feet in the required front yard setback to accommodate a small section of their proposed 
nine-foot-tall stone veneer wall. All other aspects of the proposal comply with the zoning ordinance’s fence standards. 

Regards, 

 
Danielle R. Mathews, AICP 
Consultant 
Masterplan Texas 
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1. CONSTRUCTION OF SITE ELEMENTS SHALL BE DONE IN

ACCORDANCE WITH JURISDICTIONAL CODES APPLICABLE TO THE

PROJECT, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO THE AMERICANS WITH

DISABILITIES ACT (ADA),  ALL APPLICABLE FEDERAL, STATE,

COUNTY, AND CITY BUILDING CODES; ZONING AND FORESTRY

MITIGATION REQUIREMENTS; AND ENERGY CONSERVATION,

ELECTRICAL, MECHANICAL, PLUMBING, AND FIRE CODES. GENERAL

CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL CODE REQUIREMENTS PRIOR TO

COMMENCEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION AND BRING ANY

DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN CODE REQUIREMENTS AND THE

CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS TO THE ATTENTION OF THE

LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT.

2. CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE ALL REQUIREMENTS OF

JURISDICTIONAL AUTHORITIES FOR, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED

TO, WALKS, DRIVEWAYS, CURBS, GUTTERS, STREETLIGHTS,

EASEMENTS, UTILITIES, SIGNAGE, BARRICADES, ETC. ADJACENT TO

THE PROPERTY, AND SHALL OBTAIN ALL NECESSARY PERMITS AND

APPROVALS FOR SAME.

3. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL EMPLOY EXPERIENCED, FULLY

QUALIFIED AND LICENSED SUBCONTRACTORS AND MAINTAIN

COOPERATION AMONG ALL TRADES AT ALL TIMES.

4. ALL WRITTEN DIMENSIONS TAKE PRECEDENCE. DO NOT SCALE

DRAWINGS. NOTIFY LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT OF ANY

DISCREPANCIES.

5. CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND NOTIFY

OWNER AND LANDSCAPE  ARCHITECT IN WRITING OF ANY

CONFLICTS OR DISCREPANCIES PRIOR TO PROCEEDING WITH

WORK.

6. ALL PROPOSED AND FINISHED GRADES ARE BASED ON

INFORMATION PROVIDED BY THE OWNER'S SURVEY AND / OR CIVIL

ENGINEER.  ANY DISCREPANCIES IN ACTUAL FIELD ELEVATIONS

AND MEASUREMENTS SHALL BE REPORTED TO  LANDSCAPE

ARCHITECT IMMEDIATELY.

7. PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF SITE HARDSCAPE CONSTRUCTION,

ALL PIERS, FOOTINGS, AND WALLS SHALL BE SURVEYED, LAID OUT

AND STAKED  IN FIELD FOR REVIEW BY LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT.

CONTRACTOR SHALL ASSUME RESPONSIBILITY FOR DEMOLITION,

ADJUSTMENTS OR PRECONSTRUCTION RESULTING FROM

UNAUTHORIZED CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES.

8. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR QUANTIFYING OR VERIFYING

PROVIDED QUANTITIES OF ALL ELEMENTS SHOWN IN THE

DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS.

9. EASEMENTS, SETBACKS, BUILDINGS, CURBS, GUTTERS AND

UNDERGROUND UTILITIES HAVE BEEN PROVIDED BY SURVEY AND

PLAT RECORDS. REFER TO SURVEY FOR ADDITIONAL

INFORMATION.

10. CONTRACTOR SHALL DISPOSE OF EQUIPMENT AND MATERIALS AS

REQUIRED. RUBBISH SHALL BE REMOVED DAILY IN ACCORDANCE

WITH THE OWNER'S REGULATIONS AND DISPOSED OF IN A LEGAL

MANNER.

11. CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT SHOP DRAWINGS, BROCHURES,

PRODUCT DATA, SAMPLES, ETC., TO THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT

PER SPECIFICATIONS & SUBMITTALS CHART ON L/0.00. DUPLICATES

SHALL BE PROVIDED TO ARCHITECT AND OTHER CONSULTANTS, AS

APPLICABLE, FOR REVIEW.

12. CONTRACTOR SHALL STAMP AND SIGN SUBMITTALS CERTIFYING

REVIEW AND VERIFICATION OF PRODUCTS REQUIRED, FIELD

DIMENSIONS, ADJACENT CONSTRUCTION WORK AND

COORDINATION OF INFORMATION, IS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE

REQUIREMENTS OF THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. ANY DEVIATIONS

SHALL BE NOTED ON THE SUBMITTAL BY THE CONTRACTOR AT THE

TIME OF SUBMISSION.

13. CONTRACTOR SHALL STORE AND PROTECT BUILDING MATERIALS

AND PRODUCTS IN ACCORDANCE WITH MANUFACTURER'S

RECOMMENDATIONS WITH SEALS AND LABELS INTACT AND

LEGIBLE. CONTRACTOR SHALL  PREVENT DAMAGE,

DETERIORATION, AND LOSS, INCLUDING THEFT.

14. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE WARRANTY FOR ALL  MATERIALS

AND WORKMANSHIP BEGINNING FROM THE DATE OF SUBSTANTIAL

COMPLETION IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS.

15. DO NOT WILLFULLY PROCEED WITH CONSTRUCTION OF DESIGN

WHEN UNKNOWN OBSTRUCTIONS AND/OR GRADE DIFFERENCES

EXIST THAT MAY NOT HAVE BEEN KNOWN DURING DESIGN. SUCH

CONDITIONS SHALL BE IMMEDIATELY BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION

OF THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL

ASSUME FULL RESPONSIBILITY FOR ALL NECESSARY REVISIONS

DUE TO FAILURE TO GIVE SUCH NOTIFICATION.
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Panel C 

10-18-2021

BDA201-092 

10645 Lennox Ln.  

(Letters in Opposition) 
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I am writing to ask that the request BDA201-092 for 10645 Lennox be denied. Our 
neighborhood is having a turnover of older homes and new homes being built. This is 
the 3rd request for a fence height variance within several hundred feet of my 
property. The houses at 4554 Harrys Lane and 4610 Catina both requested large solid 
walls in the front of their houses.  
Mr. Cothrum of Masterplan represented the owners of 4554 Harrys Lane and after 
meeting with the neighborhood a redesign of the fence was done which was 2 feet of 
solid and 3 feet of open metal fence and fit in with the openness of our neighborhood. 
The home at 4610 Catina was denied approval by this Board and they then adjusted 
their fence to what was approved for 4554 Harrys Lane. 
We have reached out to Masterplan who represents the owner of 10645 Lennox to 
meet to discuss the neighborhood concerns prior to the hearing regarding the request 
for a solid wall. They have not responded as of this email. 
The house at 10645 Lennox whose back yard backs up to the side yard of 4610 Catina 
(the request for a similar wall was denied for 4610 Catina)  is requesting a solid wall. I 
hope the Board maintains a standard and denies the request for 10645 Lennox for a 
solid wall which exceeds city code and is out of line with our neighborhood. 
One of the arguments that was made for both houses during their request was that 
there are already homes in the neighborhood with fences that exceed the city 
standard. This is true but many of the yards meet the city requirement or have no 
front yard fences. The older homes with fences that exceed the 4 foot standard are 
open metal fences rather than solid walls. These were built years ago and I suspect 
some were built without approval.  
The idea of a 9 foot solid wall in the front yard does not fit the neighborhood. The 
yards around this property do not have massive walls. Also, there are 3 lots getting 
ready to build and a 4th just went on the market. If this variance is approved then 
within several hundred feet of my house could be 5 walled compounds. That is a 
depressing thought. 
I plead with the Board to not approve the request. The city put in place a standard for 
new construction for a reason. Please save our neighborhood from becoming walled 
compounds. 
I have included pictures and a plot showing the make up of the surrounding yards to 
show the openness of the neighborhood which we feel should be preserved. 
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10___ Lennox, The house which is beside the 
house asking for the adjustment

Open front yard on Lennox

4651 Catina

The front yard faces the house asking for an 
adjustment

Notice the open front yard

4610 Catina, The house was denied a similar 
request. The side yard is next to the back yard 
asking for the adjustment.

They changed their fence to fit the neighborhood
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10625 Lennox, the house beside 10645 
asking for the fence adjustment

Open yard

4554 Harrys Lane

Adjusted fence for neighborhood
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From:
To: Jackson, Latonia
Cc: Daniel, Pamela
Subject: BDA 201-092
Date: Saturday, October 2, 2021 11:00:40 AM

External Email!

Dear Ms. Jackson,
 
I am writing to oppose the proposed fence height of 9” at 10645 Lennox.  It is completely out of
character with our neighborhood and I hope the City will not approve it.  This City has consistently refused
to allow fences of this height in our area, and it is my sincere hope you will continue to do so.
 
Thank you so very much.
 
Jan Black

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Please, do
not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and
know the content is safe.
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From:
To: Jackson, Latonia; Daniel, Pamela
Subject: Variance Request BDA201-092 for 10645 Lennox Lane, Dallas, TX 75229
Date: Tuesday, October 12, 2021 12:44:40 PM

External Email!

Dear Ms. Jackson and Ms. Daniel –
I reside at 10401 Lennox Lane in Dallas. I am writing to ask that variance request BDA201-092 for
10645 Lennox Lane be denied. This is the latest of several requests in recent years seeking a variance
from the fence codes in our neighborhood. All of the other requests were denied. If request
BDA201-092 is granted, it will fundamentally change the appearance of our neighborhood and what
makes it such a charming and welcoming place to live where neighbors know and interact with each
other.
There are 31 houses on Lennox Lane from Royal to Dorset. Only 1 has a solid fence taller than
allowed by code. This walled compound sticks out like a sore thumb, is poorly maintained and is an
eyesore. All of the rest of the houses on the street either have open iron fences with landscaping to
provide privacy, if desired, or no fences at all.
Our neighborhood is experiencing a turnover of older homes due to the 2019 tornado, which
severely impacted our street, and older residents selling or downsizing. There are numerous
properties on the street that are either under construction, for sale or will be for sale in the coming
few years. We cannot set a precedent allowing ugly fortress walls. This decision is not just about
10645 Lennox Lane, but numerous properties in the area.
Please deny variance request BDA201-092 for 10645 Lennox Lane. Thank you.
Sincerely,
Anne Stodghill
10401 Lennox Lane
Dallas, Texas 75229

 

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Please, do
not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and
know the content is safe.



BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT MONDAY, OCTOBER 18, 2021 
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS 
 

FILE NUMBER:    BDA201-078(JM) 

BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT: Application of Baldwin Associates for a variance to 

the front yard setback regulations at 4000 Stonebridge Drive. This property is more fully 

described as Lot 6, Block 5/2023, and is zoned an R-7.5 Single Family Subdistrict within 

Planned Development District No. 193, which requires a front yard setback of 25 feet, 

and limits the height of a fence in the front yard to four feet. The applicant proposes to 

construct a single family residential accessory structure (swimming pool) and provide a 

16-foot front yard setback, which will require a nine-foot variance to the front yard 

setback regulations. Additionally, a retaining wall up to nine-feet six-inches-in-height is 

proposed in the front yard, requiring a five-foot six-inch special exception to the fence 

height regulations.  

LOCATION: 4000 Stonebridge Drive         

APPLICANT:  Rob Baldwin of Baldwin Associates 

REQUEST:  

The applicant proposes to construct and maintain a swimming pool, spa structure, and 

retaining wall located as close as 16 feet from the front property line. The site is 

currently undeveloped.  

STANDARD FOR A VARIANCE:  

Section 51(A)-3.102(d)(10) of the Dallas Development Code specifies that the board 

has the power to grant variances from the front yard, side yard, rear yard, lot width, lot 

depth, lot coverage, floor area for structures accessory to single family uses, height, 

minimum sidewalks, off-street parking or off-street loading, or landscape regulations 

provided that the variance is:  

(A) not contrary to the public interest when owing to special conditions, a literal 

enforcement of this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that the 

spirit of the ordinance will be observed and substantial justice done; 

(B) necessary to permit development of a specific parcel of land that differs from other 

parcels of land by being of such a restrictive area, shape, or slope, that it cannot 

be developed in a manner commensurate with the development upon other 

parcels of land with the same zoning; and  

(C) not granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, nor for financial reasons 

only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing a parcel of land not 

permitted by this chapter to other parcels of land with the same zoning. 



STAFF RECOMMENDATION:  

Approval, subject to the following condition: 

• Compliance with the submitted site plan is required. 

Rationale: 

• Staff concluded that the subject site is unique and different from most lots zoned and 

R-7.5 Single Family District within PD No. 193 in that it is somewhat sloped 

(elevation ranging from 484 feet on the west to 493 feet on the east) and irregular in 

shape (ranging from about 43 to 103 feet-in-width). 

• Staff concluded that the applicant has shown by submitting a document 

(Attachment A) indicating among other things that that the size of the proposed 

pool on the subject site with approximately 475 square feet of floor area is 

conmensurate with 30 properties in the same zoning district which have an average 

lot area of 19,217 square feet.  

STANDARD FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION TO FENCE STANDARDS:  

Section 51A-4.602 of the Dallas Development Code states that the board may grant a 

special exception to the fence standards when in the opinion of the board, the special 

exception will not adversely affect neighboring property. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:  

No staff recommendation is made on this or any request for a special exception to the 

fence standards since the basis for this type of appeal is when in the opinion of the 

board, the special exception will not adversely affect neighboring property. 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 

Zoning:      

Site: PD 193 (R-7.5) (Single family subdistrict) 

North: PD 193 (R-7.5) (Single family subdistrict) 

South: PD 193 (R-7.5) (Single family subdistrict) 

East: PD 193 (MF-2) (Multifamily subdistrict) 

West: PD 193 (R-7.5) (Single family subdistrict) 

Land Use:  

The subject site is undeveloped. The areas to the north, south, and west are developed 

with single family uses, and the area to the east is the Katy Trail. 



Zoning/BDA History:   

1.  BDA201-031 Property at 4000 Stonebridge Drive (the subject site):  On April 19, 2021, 

the Board of Adjustment Panel C denied a request for a variance to the front yard setback 

regulations of 12 feet without prejudice. The case report stated the request was made to 

construct and maintain an accessory pool structure, part of which is to be located as close 

as 13 feet from the front property line or as much as 12 feet into the 25-foot front yard 

setback on a site that is undeveloped. 

2.  BDA189-082 Property at 4000 Stonebridge Drive (the subject site):  On August 19, 2019, 

the Board of Adjustment Panel C denied a request for a variance to the front yard setback 

regulations of ten feet without prejudice. The case report stated the request was made to 

construct and maintain a two-story single-family structure with a 2,600 square foot building 

footprint (and with approximately 4,500 square feet of “conditioned” space), part of which is 

to be located as close as 15 feet from the front property line or as much as 10 feet into the 

25-foot front yard setback on a site that is undeveloped. 

 

GENERAL FACTS /STAFF ANALYSIS: 

This request for a variance to the front yard setback regulations of up to nine feet is 

made to construct and maintain a residential accessory structure, a swimming pool and 

a spa structure, with approximately 475 square feet of floor area. The site is 

undeveloped and located in an R-7.5 Single Family District within PD No. 193 which 

requires a minimum front yard setback of 25 feet.  

The submitted site plan indicates that the proposed structure is located as close as 16 

feet from the front property line or as much as nine feet into the 25-foot front yard 

setback. 

Lots in this district are typically 7,500 square feet in area. The subject site is somewhat 

sloped, irregular in shape, and, according to the application, is 0.26 acres (or 

approximately 11,300 square feet) in area.  

According to DCAD records, there are no improvements listed for the property 

addressed at 4000 Stonebridge Drive.  

The applicant has submitted a document that represents that the lots average square 

footage of 30 other properties with a pool in the PD 193 (R-7.5) zoning district is about 

19,212 square feet. 

 

 

 



The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing the following: 

− That granting the variance to the front yard setback regulations will not be 

contrary to the public interest when owing to special conditions, a literal 

enforcement of this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that 

the spirit of the ordinance will be observed and substantial justice done. 

− The variance is necessary to permit development of the subject site that differs 

from other parcels of land by being of such a restrictive area, shape, or slope, 

that the subject site cannot be developed in a manner commensurate with the 

development upon other parcels of land in districts with the same PD No. 193 (R-

7.5) zoning classification.  

− The variance would not be granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, 

nor for financial reasons only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing 

this parcel of land (the subject site) not permitted by this chapter to other parcels 

of land in districts with the same PD No. 193 (R-7.5) zoning classification. 

Additionally, the applicant is now requesting a special exception to the fence height 

regulations for a retaining wall proposed in the front yard. This retaining wall was 

included on the last requests for this case, but not as a special exception. The applicant 

was advised that due to the measurement of the fence being taken from the interior of 

the property, that despite the retaining wall not being visible from the street, the 

retaining wall is considered a fence structure above four feet-in-height in a front yard 

setback.  

According to the site plan and elevation submitted, the portion of the one-foot wide, 

solid concrete retaining wall fence structure is located on the southern portion of the 

site, around the driveway and garage area, and is up to nine-feet six-inches-in-height 

and 26 feet-in-length along the Stonebridge frontage, about 15 feet from the property 

line.  

As of September 14, 2021, letters and petitions of support had been received regarding 

the requests.  

If the board were to grant the variance request and impose the submitted site plan as a 

condition, the accessory structure, a swimming pool and a spa structure with 

approximately 475 square feet of floor area located partially in the front yard setback, 

would be limited to what is shown on this document. If the board were to grant the 

special exception to the fence height standards and impose the submitted site plan and 

elevation, the fence located in the front yard along the Stonebridge Drive frontage would 

be limited to the location and height, as depicted. 

 



Timeline:   

June 30, 2021:  The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of 

Adjustment” and related documents which have been included 

as part of this case report. 

August 5, 2021:  The Board of Adjustment Secretary assigned this case to Board 

of Adjustment Panel C, due to case history. 

August 23, 2021:  The Board of Adjustment Chief Planner/Board Administrator 

emailed the applicant the following information:  

• a copy of the application materials including the Building 

Official’s report on the application: 

• an attachment that provided the public hearing date and 

panel that will consider the application; the August 31st deadline 

to submit additional evidence for staff to factor into their 

analysis; and the September 10th deadline to submit additional 

evidence to be incorporated into the Board’s docket materials; 

• the criteria/standard that the board will use in their 

decision to approve or deny the request; and 

• the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure 

pertaining to “documentary evidence.” 

August 30, 2021: The applicant submitted additional information to staff beyond 

what was submitted with the original application (Attachment A). 

September 3, 2021: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held 

regarding this request and the others scheduled for the 

September public hearings. Review team members in 

attendance included the following: the Board of Adjustment Chief 

Planner/Board Administrator, the Building Inspection Senior 

Plans Examiner, the Board of Adjustment Senior Planner, the 

Chief Arborist, the Conservation Districts Chief Planner, the 

Building Inspection Chief Planner, the Interim Assistant Director 

of Current Planning, and the Assistant City Attorney to the board. 

No review comment sheets were submitted in conjunction with 

this application. 

September 20, 2021: Panel C held this case under advisement to October 18, 2021. No 

additional evidence or updates were provided at the time of this 

report.  
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 Notification List of Property Owners 

 BDA201-078 

 37  Property Owners Notified 

 

 Label # Address Owner 

 1 4000 STONEBRIDGE DR WALLER GROUP LLC THE 

 2 4057 BUENA VISTA ST PHASE ONE PART II HOA INC 

 3 4067 BUENA VISTA ST SEGEL DANIEL 

 4 4069 BUENA VISTA ST NEWTON SHERRY E PROPERTIES LLC 

 5 4071 BUENA VISTA ST KRISCUNAS STEVEN MICHAEL 

 6 4073 BUENA VISTA ST WONG WESLEY 

 7 4075 BUENA VISTA ST MCNELLY GORDON JR & 

 8 4101 BUENA VISTA ST NASUHOGLU DURIYE 

 9 4103 BUENA VISTA ST FLATHERS COLLIN K 

 10 4105 BUENA VISTA ST NOTARNICOLA KATHLEEN R & JAMES 

 11 4107 BUENA VISTA ST JACKSON JOHN MILLS 

 12 4109 BUENA VISTA ST REGESTER JAMES 

 13 4119 BUENA VISTA ST AN JADHAVJI INVESTMENST LLC 

 14 4121 BUENA VISTA ST BRAY SHELDON 

 15 4123 BUENA VISTA ST TRAISTER JENNIFER 

 16 4125 BUENA VISTA ST ALLUMS JAMES L & CLAUDIA 

 17 4127 BUENA VISTA ST LISCANO MARCELA & 

 18 4129 BUENA VISTA ST ESTERLINE BRUCE & DIANA 

 19 4131 BUENA VISTA ST US BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION 

 20 4133 BUENA VISTA ST BROWN RON L & 

 21 4135 BUENA VISTA ST RUSCHHAUPT REED 

 22 4137 BUENA VISTA ST PYLE MICHAEL SCOTT 

 23 3500 ROCK CREEK DR NDMI CREEKVIEW LLC 

 24 3520 ARROWHEAD DR RYBURN FRANK S & MARY J 

 25 4007 STONEBRIDGE DR CRICHTON THOMAS IV & 

 26 3916 STONEBRIDGE DR WYLY ANDREW D 



 

08/13/2021 

 

 Label # Address Owner 

 27 3922 STONEBRIDGE DR GARVIN DIANE COFFMAN 

 28 4014 STONEBRIDGE DR ZILBERMANN MARK ANDREW & 

 29 4018 STONEBRIDGE DR DOUBLEDAY JOHN E 

 30 4111 BUENA VISTA ST JOHNSTON MICHAEL S & 

 31 4113 BUENA VISTA ST NAZERIAN MICHAEL 

 32 4115 BUENA VISTA ST DESIRE ANDRE & SUKIE 

 33 4117 BUENA VISTA ST AFFELDT COLLEEN 

 34 3526 ARROWHEAD DR CROW TRAMMELL S 

 35 3925 STONEBRIDGE DR Taxpayer at 

 36 4022 STONEBRIDGE DR SB 4022 LLC 

 37 4022 STONEBRIDGE DR LEATHERWOOD MIKE 
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BDA201-078 4000 Stonebridge
Lot Area & Pool Survey per DCAD

DCAD SF Pool or spa?
3511 Arrowhead 34,925         Pool
3520 Arrowhead 24,641         No
3525 Arrowhead 34,843         No
3526 Arrowhead 26,545         No
3514 Rock Creek 14,127         No
3520 Rock Creek 13,947         Pool
3525 Rock Creek 7,500            Pool
4000 Rock Creek 118,092       Pool
4103 Rock Creek 10,537         Pool
4107 Rock Creek 8,986            No
4115 Rock Creek 10,227         Pool
4119 Rock Creek 8,834            Pool
3900 Stonebridge 40,083         Pool
3909 Stonebridge 25,399         Pool
3910 Stonebridge 13,486         Pool
3916 Stonebridge 15,189         No
3922 Stonebridge 12,401         No
3925 Stonebridge 29,255         No
4000 Stonebridge 13,172         --
4007 Stonebridge 17,087         Pool
4014 Stonebridge 8,681            No
4018 Stonebridge 8,986            No
4108 Stonebridge 11,935         No
4111 Stonebridge 8,990            No
4116 Stonebridge 8,990            No
4120 Stonebridge 8,062            No
4015 Stonebridge 9,226            No
3500 Rock Creek 21,544         Pool
4118 Rock Creek 10,384         Pool
3529 Rock Creek 10,846         Pool
3515 Rock Creek 8,800            Spa

15 pool/spa

Average lot area 19,217         
Area of Request 31% less than average

Rate of homes with pools 52%

Address

BDA201-078_ATTACHMENT_A
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From: Logan Waller < >  
Sent: Monday, May 24, 2021 9:50 PM 
To:  
Cc: d ; Lionel Morrison < > 
Subject: 4000 stonebridge pool permit variance request additional details (attached 
revised plan and previously denied plan) 
  
Cynthia, thanks for discussing this Saturday and thanks for your ongoing consideration 
for support…My architect, Lionel Morrison, proposed a zoom call with anyone in 
opposition, I also think it could be helpful to hear his perspective as well as Mary Ellen 
Cowan, ( www.mesadesigngroup.com ) my landscape architect, for me to understand 
anyone that may still oppose this modified plan… 
  
From my initial conversations with you, Dianne Garvin, Wes Tunnel, Kay Cheek and a 
couple others last spring, prior to me purchasing the lot was to ensure whatever was 
built on the lot respects the spirit of the neighborhood and the site, which in order of 
preferences were the following priorities: 

1. Lush landscape and trees to enhance the site; this was especially 
emphasized by you and Kay, tree size, landscape design and respect for the 
“forest” aspect of the neighborhood was a priority, thoughtfully  integrated into 
my landscape plan as well as communicated to my landscape architect from 
my first meetings.. 

2. A house design that was respectful to the front yard set back: This was 
emphasized mostly by you…This was actually the most costly component to 
the plan,  

a. we achieved by going  below grade for the garage to not have a house 
that reads as close to a 1 story or two story home, most of the house 
floorplate is one story. I also tried to ensure the house reads as closely 
to a one story home as possible from the street. (the river birch trees in 
the courtyard should shield a big portion of the second floor.  

b. maintaining original site slope and elevation, achieved by going below 
grade for garage, looks terrible now but a lot of fill dirt will be brought 
back to the lot prior to final landscape and cover most of the existing 
cement. 

c. Adhered to with careful considertion to the street appeal and approach 
from the street, and amount of the lot coverage to the front, we placed 
most of the house on the back of the lot, only 18’ of the back side of the 
lot is 2 story,  which required the pool on the front, thus my request for 
the small pool variance I still need. 

3. Colors and elements that compliment the neighborhood and surrounding 
homes: This was also fully integrated through my use earth tone Roman Brick, 
earthtone stucco color, and organic elements which are integrated into the 
architecture (wood relief on retaining wall, crushed granite and fig ivy over 
concrete versus exposed concrete, the only eposed concrete is the small 
retaining wall which will feature an organic wood relief and it’s only 18’’ to 4’ on 
a small portion) no visible metal fences, etc, only landscape trees, shrubs ivy, 

http://www.mesadesigngroup.com/


and groundcover visible from street.  (the concrete mock up that’s currently 
displayed in the front is only for the interior courtyard wall NOT visible to the 
street, I don’t want anyone to think that is visible to the street) 

  
Given the considerations I made and initial efforts to ensure the neighbors were in 
agreement I really didn’t anticipate the opposition to my spa, which I thought given it’s 
not visible would be a non-issue, I also failed to include detailed drawings initially, given 
the optimism my zoning consultant initially had with the design and hardship this 
particular site poses. 
  
Since I was denied my request for a pool permit front yard setback variance, I 
have made FURTHER accomodations below: 
  

1. modified our plan to shorten the pool by almost 12’ allowing for more 
landscape and less variance needed. 

2. The metal screening between the previous pool plan and front yard has been 
replaced with a hedge and landscape 

3. The courtyard is now completely hedged with extensive landscape so no 
structures or landscape features are visible from the street as illustrated 
attached. 

a. If you support my updated modified plan: 
                                                               i.       The live oak trees in the front yard will be 
7’’ caliper live oaks, which are very expensive and the attached 
landscape plan can be completed, (I prefer to spend my money 
enhancing the front landscape instead of a reflection pool which is 
a landscape feature instead of the proposed pool, for the small 6’ 
portion of my spa that is outside of the front yard setback. 
                                                             ii.      I can afford to install the 9 trees on the 
current landscape plan 

b. If I’m denied again: 
                                                               i.      This change will require additional pump 
equipment, electricity consumption, and infrastructure that is costly 
just to avoid the need for a pool permit for the 6’ portion of the spa 
that is needed for the variance, the pool would be shorter and a 
reflection pool will be built in the setback. 
                                                             ii.      the courtyard space would instead have a 
reflection pool which is considered a landscape feature and does 
not require a front yard variance and is within code… 
                                                           iii.      I prefer to spend the money in landscape 
plan which is very much an enhancement for the site and the 
neighborhood and visible from the street, otherwise I’ll have to 
reallocate funds and may just have a grass lawn and less 
trees,  My landscape architect has estimated apx $45,000-$65,000 
for this change to add a reflection pool, which requires essentially 2 
water filtration systems, pumps, maintenance etc,  when it makes 
so much more sense to be all encompassing in the pool permit and 



completed by my pool contractor…This cuts into funds I was 
allocating for the turtle creek association. 

What was not initially expressed to me last year was any concern of a precedent being 
set by a variance, much less a pool permit variance, which is the only justification the 
few that are still opposing seem to have... 

1. the percentage of buildable space on the lot compared to 
other sites, which I have adhered to in every manner from 
the beginning….Unlike other homes built in the last 10 
years my house has less lot coverage, includes more 
organic earth tone colors, architectural materials respectful 
to the neighborhood, and has a greater FRONT YARD 
SET BACK than ANY of the homes built in the last 10 
years in Turtle Creek Park, from what I can tell,… 

2. As a member of the Oak Lawn committee I can appreciate 
PD 193 and those that protect it,  this case is a hardship 
and doesn’t require a building variance but given my 
efforts to preserve the integrity and spirit of the 
neigborhood, I would hope you feel it’s worthy of a pool 
variance, which is all I’m asking for.., it’s why the variance 
process exists and I respect the process as I hope others 
have the same respect and understanding of the process 
and the intentions of it…(to further clarify a building 
variance is NOT necessary and it’s why we have a 
building permit but will NOT commence construction of the 
pool until this is resolved) 

  
Due to your efforts and feedback last year, and even after I was denied,  I have 
accommodated a more sensitive design to the neighborhood…I hope you appreciate 
my efforts and desire to ensure ALL neighbors are happy, as difficult as that is, I have 
majority support, but would appreciate Full support, as this will be my forever home and 
want to make my best efforts to instill the sense of community most would appreciate, 
especially myself. Which is why, if I’m FULLY supported, with your help, we can 
enhance the neighborhood,  I’m happy to invest in the Turtle Creek association, and 
would like to make an initial $5,000 donation on behalf of the Turtle Creek Park 
neighborhood as a start for the first year and will match the neighborhood’s 
contributions up to $2,500 for the next 5 years.  
  
I also have been discussing other upgrades, including retrofitting the landscape lighting 
on turtle creek and Stonebridge which hasn’t worked for years, as well as cleaning the 
lights on the bridge and a  maintenance plan for those lights, as well as median for 
fitzugh enhancements…I prefer to spend our time enhancing the neighborhood we’re all 
drawn to for the same reasons to maintain the spirit and integrity of the neighborhood 
rather than deny a very thoughtful and respectful plan which complements the 
neighborhood, Any opposition would be out of an unfounded fear of a precedent 
negating the front yard setback variance process…which I will also protect as long as 
I’m in the neighborhood if I can help it, because I respect it and appreciate it as much or 



more than most of the neighbors in the neighborhood.  If I need to sign an oath in blood 

I will, lol..  
  
With your support could you sign or let me know so I can send to you for docusign 
signature? If not could you let me know an appropriate time to set up a zoom call with 
my architect to explain further? This is a wordy email and I want to make sure we have 
as much alignment as possible.   
  
View Available Properties 
  

Logan Waller 
Broker Owner 
WALLER GROUP PROPERTIES 

5115 McKinney Ave, Suite F  Dallas, TX 75205 

214-704-5001 Mobile  
logan@loganwaller.com 

 

http://wallergrouphomes.com/properties/
mailto:logan@loganwaller.com


2-6



 

 

 

 

 

 

Panel C 

09-20-21 

BDA201-078 

4000 Stonebridge Dr. 

(Exhibit Reference) 



JDoubleday
Polygon

JDoubleday
Rectangle

JDoubleday
Text Box
CARPORT

JDoubleday
Polygon

JDoubleday
Text Box
HOUSE

JDoubleday
Text Box
The example of the previous house shows that the site is suitable for a home, carport and ample side-yard, all of which complied with code. The effort for a variance here is therefore not related to develop-ability or hardship.

JDoubleday
Text Box
EXHIBIT A



JDoubleday
Polygonal Line

JDoubleday
Polygon

JDoubleday
Polygon

JDoubleday
Rectangle

JDoubleday
Text Box
Encroachments

JDoubleday
Line

JDoubleday
Text Box
25' Setback

JDoubleday
Text Box
EXHIBIT B



JDoubleday
Text Box
EXHIBIT C



(A) Definition. A facility for the manufacturing, processing, and storage of 
tread rubber. 

(B) Subdistricts permitted. By right in the 1-3 subdistrict. 

(C) Required off-street parking. One space for each 500 square feet of floor 
area. If more than ten off-street parking spaces are required for this use, handicapped parking must be 
provided pursuant to Section 51P-193.l 16. 

(D) Required off-street loading. See Section 51P-193.l 15(a)(l)(C). 

(13) Metal smelting and plating. 

(A) Definition. A facility for the smelting and plating of metals. 

(B) Subdistricts permitted. By SUP only in the 1-3 subdistrict. 

(C) Required off-street parking. One space for each 500 square feet of floor 
area. If more than ten off-street parking spaces are required for this use, handicapped parking must be 
provided pursuant to Section 51P-193.l 16. 

(D) Required off-street loading. See Section 51P-193.l 15(a)(l)(C). 

(14) Rendering plant. 

(A) Definition. A facility for the rendering of parts of animals into 
marketable products. 

(B) Subdistricts permitted. By SUP only in 1-2 and 1-3 subdistricts. 

(C) Required off-street parking. One space for each 500 square feet of floor 
area; a minimum of five spaces required. If more than ten off-street parking spaces are required for this 
use, a handicapped parking must be provided pursuant to Section 51 P-193 .116. 

(D) Required off-street loading. See Section 51P-193.l 15(a)(l)(C). 

(E) Additional provisions. This use must be located a minimum distance of 
1,000 feet from a residential subdistrict. (Ord. Nos. 21859; 24728; 25267) 

SEC. SlP-193.108. ACCESSORY USES. 

(a) General provisions. 

(1) An accessory use must be a use customarily incidental to a main use. An 
accessory use not listed in Subsection (b) is permitted if the accessory use complies with Subsection (a). 

(2) Except as specifically permitted in this article, no use listed in Section 51 P-
193. l 07 may be an accessory use. 

(3) An accessory use 1s permitted m any subdistrict m which the mam use 1s 
permitted. 
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( 4) An accessory use must be located on the same lot as the main use, and must not 
be across a street or alley from the main use. 

(5) Unless otherwise specifically required m this article, an accessory use must 
comply with all regulations applicable to the main use. 

(6) An alcohol related establishment that is customarily incidental to a main use, 
such as an alcohol related establishment within a hotel, restaurant, or general merchandise store, will be 
considered as part of the main use when determining the gross revenue derived by the establishment from 
the on-premise sale of alcoholic beverages. 

(b) Specific accessory uses. The following accessory uses are subject to the general 
provisions in Subsection (a) and the regulations below: 

(1) Game court (private). 

(A) Definition. A court for engagmg in tennis, handball, racquetball, or 
similar physical activities. 

(B) Subdistricts permitted. By right m residential and nonresidential 
subdistricts. 

(C) Required off-street parking. Five spaces for each game court; however, 
no off-street parking is required for a game court accessory to a single-family or duplex use. 

(D) Required off-street loading. None. 

(2) Swimming pool (private). 

(A) Definition. A swimming pool constructed for the exclusive use of the 
residents of a residential use. 

(B) Subdistricts permitted. By right m residential and nonresidential 
subdistricts. 

(C) Required off-street parking. None. 

(D) Required off-street loading. None. 

(E) Additional provisions. 

(i) No private swimming pool may be operated as a business, except 
that private swimming lessons may be given under the home occupation use. 

(ii) No private swimming pool may be maintained in such a manner 
as to be hazardous or obnoxious to adjacent property owners. 

(iii) No private swimming pool may be constructed in the required 
front yard. However, a private swimming pool may be located within the required side or rear yard if it 
meets the requirements of Subsection (a). 

(iv) A private swimming pool must be surrounded by a fence. 
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EXHIBIT D   -  BDA201-078(JM)

Address DCAD SF Pool or spa?

Pool/Spa in 
front yard 
setback?

3511 Arrowhead 34,925 Pool No
3520 Arrowhead 24,641 No No
3525 Arrowhead 34,843 No No
3526 Arrowhead 26,545 No No
3514 Rock Creek 14,127 No No
3520 Rock Creek 13,947 Pool No
3525 Rock Creek 7,500 Pool No
4000 Rock Creek 118,092 Pool No
4103 Rock Creek 10,537 Pool No
4107 Rock Creek 8,986 No No
4115 Rock Creek 10,227 Pool No
4119 Rock Creek 8,834 Pool No
3900 Stonebridge 40,083 Pool No
3909 Stonebridge 25,399 Pool No
3910 Stonebridge 13,486 Pool No
3916 Stonebridge 15,189 No No
3922 Stonebridge 12,401 No No
3925 Stonebridge 29,255 No No

SUBJECT 4000 Stonebridge 13,172 -- No
4007 Stonebridge 17,087 Pool No
4014 Stonebridge 8,681 No No
4018 Stonebridge 8,986 No No
4108 Stonebridge 11,935 No No
4111 Stonebridge 8,990 No No
4116 Stonebridge 8,990 No No
4120 Stonebridge 8,062 No No
4015 Stonebridge 9,226 No No
3500 Rock Creek 21,544 Pool No
4118 Rock Creek 10,384 Pool No
3529 Rock Creek 10,846 Pool No
3515 Rock Creek 8,800 Spa No

15 pool/spa 0 front yard pools

Median lot area 12,401
Median lot area with pool 13,486
Subject lot (4000 Stonebridge) 13,172 97.7% of median lot size with pools*

The subjest lot is similar to the median size of the neighborhood lots with pools. If you 
removed the one significantly oversized lot at 4000 Rock Creek the median lot size
would actually be 12,166 making the subject lot 8% larger than the median which is further
proof there is no hardship.
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September 15, 2021 
 
 
Jennifer Munoz 
Chief Planner/ Board Administrator 
Board of Adjustment, Planning Department 
1500 Marilla, Room 5BN, Dallas, TX 75201 
 
 
 
REF: BDA201-078(JM)  Application of Baldwin Associates for a variance to the front yard setback 
regulations, and for special exception to the fence height regulations at 4000 Stonebridge Drive. 
 
 
Jennifer, 
 
Thank you for sharing information relative to the third setback variance request for 4000 Stonebridge 
Drive. We are strongly opposed to the variance requests and the front yard pool. The setback request 
fails to meet the Board’s required criteria for approval, namely that the request is:  
 

• (A) not  contrary  to  the  public  interest  when owing  to  special  conditions,  a  literal 
enforcement of this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that the spirit of the 
ordinance will be observed and substantial justice done; 
 

• (B) necessary  to  permit  development  of  a  specific  parcel  of  land  that  differs  from other 
parcels of land by being of such a restrictive area, shape, or slope, that it 
cannot  be  developed  in  a  manner  commensurate  with  the development  upon other parcels 
of land with the same zoning; and  

 

• (C) not  granted  to  relieve  a  self-created  or  personal  hardship,  nor  for  financial reasons 
only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing a parcel of land not permitted by this 
chapter to other parcels of land with the same zoning. 

 
Despite this being the third variance attempt for 4000 Stonebridge, the request still fails to meet the 
defined standard again on all accounts: 
 

(A) The public interest is overwhelmingly opposed to the variance, and its enforcement 
does not create unnecessary hardship since there was a home there previously that functioned 
for decades and conformed to code (house, carport and yard). [see Exhibit A] The applicant has 
secured a few signatures in support, but a close look at the documents reveals that several of 
the signatures are not even from residents in the neighborhood – including the letter from the 
Turtle Creek Association whose support is not germane in neighborhood zoning matters. There 
are more than 22 neighborhood residents who have expressed opposition previously and 
continue to do so today.  



 
(B) The variance is not necessary to develop the parcel successfully. While the lot may 
have irregular shape and slope, the homeowner was aware of the irregular lot size and setback 
requirement at time of purchase. The homeowner in this case was not required to design and 
begin construction on the house with the planned encroachments yet chose to begin with the 
assumption he would get them. [see Exhibit B] 
 
(C) By designing the house with the setback encroachments and beginning construction 
prior to any ruling by the Board, the applicant clearly violated the variance standard of self-
imposed hardship from which they are now seek relief. The alternative was not to buy the 
parcel if they were not able to build what they wanted. Their own attached plan shows that the 
setback causes no impact on the ability to layout and build the house itself – only to the part of 
the pool/sauna and part of the garage.  

 
The board rightly upheld the standard and unanimously denied the variance request at the April 19th 
meeting. As before, the request falls short on all three criteria and must be denied.  
 
Further, the pool permit itself needs to be denied because section 51P-193.108 in the PD-193 ordinance 
clearly states “No private swimming pool may be constructed in the required front yard.” [see Exhibit D] 
 
Building codes and setbacks are an important control mechanism for establishing and maintaining the 
character and value of a neighborhood. Variances should be rare and driven by true need. In this case, 
there is no hardship, simply a desire for an individual to build a larger house than code and setback 
allow. The time to consider that was in due diligence prior to purchase, not after planning a home and 
hoping to be exempted from the standard.  
 
Given that the house is under construction and already encroaching on the setback, we would also 
request a visit be made from building inspection to assess and curtail any overbuilding and help the 
homeowner avoid any enforcement action.  
 
This is the third consideration of a setback variance for the subject property. The owner has been given 
ample opportunity to make his case on multiple occasions but has failed to meet the standard for 
approval each time. For all the reasons above, we ask the board to deny the variance and to do so with 
prejudice to save the applicant, board and residents any additional time considering this. 
 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
John & Shelly Doubleday 
4018 Stonebridge Dr 
Dallas, TX 75204 
 
Attachments: 



 
EXHIBIT A – Aerial of previous home at 4000 Stonebridge showing house, carport and yard that were all 
in compliance with code. 
 
EXHIBIT B – Applicant’s plan showing encroachments in yellow. 
 
EXHIBIT C – Aerial of 4000 Stonebridge on 9/16/21 showing construction underway with southern wall 
of carport already seemingly being built in the setback. 
 
EXHIBIT D – Excerpt from PD-193 prohibiting pools in front yards and a listing of all neighborhood lots 
showing there are no pools in front yards. 
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(A) Definition. A facility for the manufacturing, processing, and storage of 
tread rubber. 

(B) Subdistricts permitted. By right in the 1-3 subdistrict. 

(C) Required off-street parking. One space for each 500 square feet of floor 
area. If more than ten off-street parking spaces are required for this use, handicapped parking must be 
provided pursuant to Section 51P-193.l 16. 

(D) Required off-street loading. See Section 51P-193.l 15(a)(l)(C). 

(13) Metal smelting and plating. 

(A) Definition. A facility for the smelting and plating of metals. 

(B) Subdistricts permitted. By SUP only in the 1-3 subdistrict. 

(C) Required off-street parking. One space for each 500 square feet of floor 
area. If more than ten off-street parking spaces are required for this use, handicapped parking must be 
provided pursuant to Section 51P-193.l 16. 

(D) Required off-street loading. See Section 51P-193.l 15(a)(l)(C). 

(14) Rendering plant. 

(A) Definition. A facility for the rendering of parts of animals into 
marketable products. 

(B) Subdistricts permitted. By SUP only in 1-2 and 1-3 subdistricts. 

(C) Required off-street parking. One space for each 500 square feet of floor 
area; a minimum of five spaces required. If more than ten off-street parking spaces are required for this 
use, a handicapped parking must be provided pursuant to Section 51 P-193 .116. 

(D) Required off-street loading. See Section 51P-193.l 15(a)(l)(C). 

(E) Additional provisions. This use must be located a minimum distance of 
1,000 feet from a residential subdistrict. (Ord. Nos. 21859; 24728; 25267) 

SEC. SlP-193.108. ACCESSORY USES. 

(a) General provisions. 

(1) An accessory use must be a use customarily incidental to a main use. An 
accessory use not listed in Subsection (b) is permitted if the accessory use complies with Subsection (a). 

(2) Except as specifically permitted in this article, no use listed in Section 51 P-
193. l 07 may be an accessory use. 

(3) An accessory use 1s permitted m any subdistrict m which the mam use 1s 
permitted. 
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( 4) An accessory use must be located on the same lot as the main use, and must not 
be across a street or alley from the main use. 

(5) Unless otherwise specifically required m this article, an accessory use must 
comply with all regulations applicable to the main use. 

(6) An alcohol related establishment that is customarily incidental to a main use, 
such as an alcohol related establishment within a hotel, restaurant, or general merchandise store, will be 
considered as part of the main use when determining the gross revenue derived by the establishment from 
the on-premise sale of alcoholic beverages. 

(b) Specific accessory uses. The following accessory uses are subject to the general 
provisions in Subsection (a) and the regulations below: 

(1) Game court (private). 

(A) Definition. A court for engagmg in tennis, handball, racquetball, or 
similar physical activities. 

(B) Subdistricts permitted. By right m residential and nonresidential 
subdistricts. 

(C) Required off-street parking. Five spaces for each game court; however, 
no off-street parking is required for a game court accessory to a single-family or duplex use. 

(D) Required off-street loading. None. 

(2) Swimming pool (private). 

(A) Definition. A swimming pool constructed for the exclusive use of the 
residents of a residential use. 

(B) Subdistricts permitted. By right m residential and nonresidential 
subdistricts. 

(C) Required off-street parking. None. 

(D) Required off-street loading. None. 

(E) Additional provisions. 

(i) No private swimming pool may be operated as a business, except 
that private swimming lessons may be given under the home occupation use. 

(ii) No private swimming pool may be maintained in such a manner 
as to be hazardous or obnoxious to adjacent property owners. 

(iii) No private swimming pool may be constructed in the required 
front yard. However, a private swimming pool may be located within the required side or rear yard if it 
meets the requirements of Subsection (a). 

(iv) A private swimming pool must be surrounded by a fence. 
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EXHIBIT D   -  BDA201-078(JM)

Address DCAD SF Pool or spa?

Pool/Spa in 
front yard 
setback?

3511 Arrowhead 34,925 Pool No
3520 Arrowhead 24,641 No No
3525 Arrowhead 34,843 No No
3526 Arrowhead 26,545 No No
3514 Rock Creek 14,127 No No
3520 Rock Creek 13,947 Pool No
3525 Rock Creek 7,500 Pool No
4000 Rock Creek 118,092 Pool No
4103 Rock Creek 10,537 Pool No
4107 Rock Creek 8,986 No No
4115 Rock Creek 10,227 Pool No
4119 Rock Creek 8,834 Pool No
3900 Stonebridge 40,083 Pool No
3909 Stonebridge 25,399 Pool No
3910 Stonebridge 13,486 Pool No
3916 Stonebridge 15,189 No No
3922 Stonebridge 12,401 No No
3925 Stonebridge 29,255 No No

SUBJECT 4000 Stonebridge 13,172 -- No
4007 Stonebridge 17,087 Pool No
4014 Stonebridge 8,681 No No
4018 Stonebridge 8,986 No No
4108 Stonebridge 11,935 No No
4111 Stonebridge 8,990 No No
4116 Stonebridge 8,990 No No
4120 Stonebridge 8,062 No No
4015 Stonebridge 9,226 No No
3500 Rock Creek 21,544 Pool No
4118 Rock Creek 10,384 Pool No
3529 Rock Creek 10,846 Pool No
3515 Rock Creek 8,800 Spa No

15 pool/spa 0 front yard pools

Median lot area 12,401
Median lot area with pool 13,486
Subject lot (4000 Stonebridge) 13,172 97.7% of median lot size with pools*

The subjest lot is similar to the median size of the neighborhood lots with pools. If you 
removed the one significantly oversized lot at 4000 Rock Creek the median lot size
would actually be 12,166 making the subject lot 8% larger than the median which is further
proof there is no hardship.



From: John Doubleday
To: Jackson, Latonia
Cc:
Subject: FW: BDA201-078(JM) Variance Request 4000 Stonebridge Dr - OPPOSED
Date: Friday, September 17, 2021 5:11:24 PM

External Email!

Latonia,

See email opposition letter below from Daniel Crow who lives at  I think this may have come to
me by mistake so I wanted to make sure you got it. Please accept as his opposition to the variance request.

Thanks for your help.

Have a great weekend.

Best,
John

JOHN DOUBLEDAY / 

This e-mail and any files transmitted with it are the property of Shop Concepts, LLC and/or its affiliates, are
confidential, and are intended solely for the use of the individual or entity to whom this e-mail is addressed. Any
other use, retention, dissemination, forwarding, printing or copying of this e-mail is strictly prohibited. This
communication does not reflect an intention by the sender to conduct a transaction or make any agreement by
electronic means.  Nothing contained in this message or in any attachment shall satisfy the requirements for a
writing, and nothing contained herein shall constitute a contract or an electronic signature under the electronic
Signature in Global and National Commerce Act, any version of the Uniform Electronic Transmissions Act or any
other statute governing electronic transactions.

-----Original Message-----
From: Daniel Crow < >
Sent: Friday, September 17, 2021 4:18 PM
To: John Doubleday < >
Subject:

To whom it may concern:

We were approached by the owner of 4000 Stonebridge Dr.  75204 requesting we sign his petition allowing him to
build a longer lap pool in the front yard rather than a mere reflection pool.  We signed the petition wishing him to
have a longer pool where he could swim laps.  However, we were unaware that He had begun construction of his
house breaking city ordinances requiring the property to have a certain setback.  He is building the house to close to
the street without any special permission.

I would like arrest the construction process and demand that he follow code regarding setback where his pool is not
concerned.  If he attains special permission, that is acceptable.  But he needs to do right by his neighbors and allow
us to make that decision.

-Daniel Crow owner of 3500 Rock Creek Dr.  2 houses down from 4000 Stonebridge Dr.



Sent from my iPhone
CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Please, do not click links or open attachments
unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.













From: betsy
To: Jackson, Latonia
Cc: "
Subject: BDA 201-078 for 4000 Stonebridge Drive
Date: Friday, September 17, 2021 1:56:21 PM
Attachments: BDA 201-078 for 4000 Stonebridge Drive.pdf

External Email!

Dear Board of Adjustment,
I have added my name and address to my neighbor’s letter.  We are in total agreement with the
sentiments expressed in their letter and oppose any variance on this property.
 

Raymond E. & Marjorie Francis

 

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Please, do
not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and
know the content is safe.
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September 16, 2021 

Board of Adjustment, Planning Department 

1500 ManIla, Room 5BN 

Dallas, TX 75201 

Re: BDA 201-078 for 4000 Stonebnidge Drive, 

Dear Board of Adjustment, 

I am a neighbor in the immediate vicinity to the property at 4000 Stonebridge Drive. I write to express 

my opposition for the variance request in case BDA 201-078. This is the third time in as many years as 

this property has sought a variance for essentially the same reasons in prior cases. The third attempt for 

a variance should be voted down as the facts of the case have not changed and the owner seeks to 

ignore his/her self-imposed hardship with building plans that are not to code. 

My understanding is that for a variance to be granted, it must satisfy three criteria: 

1. Not contrary to the public interest when owing to special conditions, a literal enforcement of 

this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that the spirit of the ordinance will be 

observed and substantial justice done; 

2. Necessary to permit development of a specific parcel of land that differs from other parcels of 

land by being of such a restrictive area, shape, or slope, that it cannot be developed in a manner 

commensurate with the development upon other parcels of land with the same zoning; and 

3. Not granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, nor for financial reasons only, nor to 

permit any person a privilege in developing a parcel of land not permitted by this chapter to 

other parcels of land with the same zoning. 

It is clear from this case that none of these criteria are met. With regard to #1, there remains significant 

majority opposition from neighboring properties that are having to spend time a third time writing 

letters and protesting in person. As mentioned, the owner is proposing a self-imposed hardship and not 

an unnecessary hardship with the plans for the pool, which could easily be scaled down in size to comply 

with code. 

With regard to #2, the previous home that existed on this lot shows that this variance is not necessary to 

permit development of this specific parcel of land: 

0 



4000 Stonebridge Drive picture of previous home that existed on this parcel 

Furthermore, this piece of land is similar to other oddly shaped lots in the neighborhood. At one of the 

previous Board of Adjustment hearings for this parcel, one Board Member commented that this lot is 

akin to "an odd kid in a school full of odd kids" due to curvature of the roads and subsequent impact on 

home lots. For example, the oddly shaped lot immediately next to this one at 3922 Stonebridge Drive 

complies fully to code without any variances: 

3922 Stonebridge Drive 



S 

0 

These two examples show that the parcel can easily be developed in a. manner commensurate with the 

development upon other parcels of land with the same zoning. 

With regard to #3, the plans being proposed in this application again are a self-created hardship. If 

approved, it would absolutely permit a person a privilege in developing a parcel of land that is 

inconsistent with the zoning of the neighborhood. 

I respectfully ask the Board to deny the variance application for BDA 201-078. 

Kind regards, 

LL 
William H. James & Sarah P. James 

4103 Rock Creek Dr 

Dallas, TX 75204 
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」料葬確委September 15, 2021

」ennifer Munoz

Chief PIanner/ Board Administrator

Board ofAdjustment, PIanning Depa直ment

150O Mar川a, Room与BN, Da=as,丁X 7与201

REF: BDA201-078(JM) Application of BaIdwin Associates for a variance to the front γard setback

「eguIations, and for speciai exception to the fence height reguIations at 4000 Stonebridge Drive.

」ennife「,

Thank you for sharing information reIat手ve to the third setback variance request for400O Stonebridge

Drive. We are stronoly o脚OSedto the variance requests and the front yard pooI. The setback request

faiIs to meet the Board’s required criteria for approval, nameiythat the request is:

.　仏) not controry fo the public /而eres亡whenowing to spec佃/ conditions, 0 /itera/

e/l佃rcement Qf this chapter wou/d resuIt /n umecess。ry hordsh毎Ond so fhot the spirit Q巨he

Ordinonce wiIl be observed 。nd subsねntねljustice done;

; /B) necessory to permit deveIopment qf o spe〔所c p。rCe/ qf /ond thot d解rs〆om other

porce/s Qf/ond by being Qfsuch o restr/ctive 。r印, Shope, Or SIope,勅ot /t

COmOt be deve/oped in 。 mamer COmmenSur。te With the development upon otherp。rCe/s

Q//ond with the some zoning; Ond

. /C川ot gronted fo re/ieve o se佐CreOted or person。l h。rdshjp, nOr Jbr力nonci。l reosons

On朽nor to perm布。ny persOn 。 privilege in deve/oping o porceI Qf/ond not pe個柾ed by fhis

Chopter fo other porce/s qflond with the s。me ZOning.

Despite this being the功irdvariance attempt for4000 Stonebridge, the request st冊faiIs to meet the

defined standard again on a= accounts:

(A)　The pubIic interest is overwheimingly opposed to the variance, and its enforcement

does not create umecessary hardship since there was a home there previously that functioned

for decades and conformed to code (house, carPO直and yard〉. [see Exhibit A] The applicant has

SeCured a few signatures in support, but a close iook at the documents reveaIs that severaI of

the signatures are not even from residents in the neighborhood - inciuding the letterfrom the

Turtle Creek Association whose suppo直is not germane in neighborhood zoning matters. There

are more than 22 neighborhood residents who have expressed opposition previously and

COntinue to do so today.









From: Frank Miller
To: Jackson, Latonia
Subject: Re: BDA201-078(JM) 4000 Stonebridge Drive Setback Variance Request - OPPOSED
Date: Sunday, September 19, 2021 12:36:11 PM
Attachments: image002.png

image003.png
image004.png
image005.png
image001.png

External Email!

Latonia,
 We live at 4120 Stonebridge Drive and vehenly oppose the proposed variance being propose
at 4000 Stonebridge drive of a pool and tall 
fence in his front yard. Please add our objections to those of nearly our entire neighborhood.
Frank and Alice Miller

On Fri, Sep 17, 2021 at 12:59 PM Jackson, Latonia <latonia.jackson@dallascityhall.com>
wrote:

Good morning All,

 

Thank you for the submissions that were sent this morning regarding the referenced case,
BDA201-078. Your letters that have been received will be distributed to the Board for
consideration. I have also included an attachment with access information for those who
intend to join the hearing virtually and for those who have registered to speak. Information
highlighted in red is extremely important regarding registration and ability to address the
Board.

 

Due to social distancing implementations, the space for the live briefing and hearing will be
limited for safety guidelines and precautions regarding COVID related protocols. If you do
plan to attend in-person; please note it will be on a first come first serve basis for access
until capacity has been reached for this limited space. Please let us know if you have any
questions or further concerns.

 

Thank you,

 

 

  LaTonia Y. Jackson
  Board Secretary
  City of Dallas | DallasCityNews.net 

mailto:fmiller.dallas@gmail.com
mailto:latonia.jackson@dallascityhall.com
mailto:latonia.jackson@dallascityhall.com
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**OPEN RECORDS NOTICE: This email and responses may be subject to the Texas Open
Records Act and may be disclosed to the public upon request.  Please respond
accordingly.**

 

From: John Doubleday < > 
Sent: Friday, September 17, 2021 7:00 AM
To: Jackson, Latonia <latonia.jackson@dallascityhall.com>
Cc: Munoz, Jennifer <jennifer.munoz@dallascityhall.com>; Forrest Tunnell

>; Cynthia West < >;
William James < Charles Koetting
(  Helen Crichton
(  Thomas Crichton IV

>; Amit Sharma >; shiwali rai
>; John Collins ; Bing, Eric

>; Randy Kender < >; Frank Miller
(

 

External Email!

LaTonia,

 

Please find attached my letter of opposition to the setback and fence variance request being
heard by Panel C on Monday 9/20. The notice and docket show that this is an “uncontested
request” but I know that several other people have submitted their opposition letters so I’m

https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=http%3A%2F%2Fwww.dallascitynews.net%2F&data=04%7C01%7Clatonia.jackson%40dallascityhall.com%7Cc284153d71ae4a4ed61b08d97b93f6aa%7C2935709ec10c4809a302852d369f8700%7C0%7C0%7C637676697702640124%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=S19X3W7TXTJWYrQwkS%2BNi8OStkQm5LaZ3TZ%2B%2B1NWdUg%3D&reserved=0
mailto:latonia.jackson@dallascityhall.com
https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Ftwitter.com%2FCityofDallas&data=04%7C01%7Clatonia.jackson%40dallascityhall.com%7Cc284153d71ae4a4ed61b08d97b93f6aa%7C2935709ec10c4809a302852d369f8700%7C0%7C0%7C637676697702650081%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=7xvUk%2B92lGQpPs3ETXKxYdgVVrmjSmFb%2FNjDB3BxuSo%3D&reserved=0
https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.facebook.com%2FDallasCityHall%2F&data=04%7C01%7Clatonia.jackson%40dallascityhall.com%7Cc284153d71ae4a4ed61b08d97b93f6aa%7C2935709ec10c4809a302852d369f8700%7C0%7C0%7C637676697702650081%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=2yJbXejJJCwLAbfaDT5JC5uFJWavIItxEfyfK%2BEWxSg%3D&reserved=0
https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.youtube.com%2Fuser%2Fdmcclel&data=04%7C01%7Clatonia.jackson%40dallascityhall.com%7Cc284153d71ae4a4ed61b08d97b93f6aa%7C2935709ec10c4809a302852d369f8700%7C0%7C0%7C637676697702650081%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=jPhuso2MS4o0rTQJgWT7bJBw8jtUcevOPuIBzLyPV50%3D&reserved=0
mailto:latonia.jackson@dallascityhall.com


requesting that be changed to eliminate any false impression. There are more than 20 people
in the neighborhood who oppose this issue on multiple fronts.

 

We only received our letter yesterday so we had to gather all the necessary information to
submit. Many others are doing the same so  I would anticipate that you will receive many
letters today.

 

Thanks,

John

 

 

 

 

 

JOHN DOUBLEDAY / O: 214-960-4849 / M: 214-632-8488

4809 Cole Ave Suite 330 / Dallas, TX 75205

 

 

This e-mail and any files transmitted with it are the property of Shop Concepts, LLC and/or its affiliates, are confidential, and are intended solely for the use of the individual or entity to
whom this e-mail is addressed. Any other use, retention, dissemination, forwarding, printing or copying of this e-mail is strictly prohibited. This communication does not reflect an
intention by the sender to conduct a transaction or make any agreement by electronic means.  Nothing contained in this message or in any attachment shall satisfy the requirements for a
writing, and nothing contained herein shall constitute a contract or an electronic signature under the electronic Signature in Global and National Commerce Act, any version of the
Uniform Electronic Transmissions Act or any other statute governing electronic transactions.

 

 

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Please, do not click
links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is
safe.

 

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Please, do



September 17, 2021 

 

 

Jennifer Munoz 

Chief Planner/ Board Administrator 

Board of Adjustment, Planning Department 

1500 Marilla, Room 5BN, Dallas, TX 75201 

 

 

 

REF: BDA201-078(JM)  Application of Baldwin Associates for a variance to the front yard setback 

regulations, and for special exception to the fence height regulations at 4000 Stonebridge Drive. 

 

 

Jennifer, 

 

Thank you for sharing information relative to the third setback variance request for 4000 Stonebridge 

Drive. We are strongly opposed to the variance requests and the front yard pool. The setback request 

fails to meet the Board’s required criteria for approval, namely that the request is:  

 

• (A) not  contrary  to  the  public  interest  when owing  to  special  conditions,  a  literal 
enforcement of this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that the spirit of the 
ordinance will be observed and substantial justice done; 
 

• (B) necessary  to  permit  development  of  a  specific  parcel  of  land  that  differs  from other 
parcels of land by being of such a restrictive area, shape, or slope, that it 
cannot  be  developed  in  a  manner  commensurate  with  the development  upon other parcels 
of land with the same zoning; and  

 

• (C) not  granted  to  relieve  a  self-created  or  personal  hardship,  nor  for  financial reasons 
only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing a parcel of land not permitted by this 
chapter to other parcels of land with the same zoning. 

 

Despite this being the third variance attempt for 4000 Stonebridge, the request still fails to meet the 

defined standard again on all accounts: 

 

(A) The public interest is overwhelmingly opposed to the variance, and its enforcement 

does not create unnecessary hardship since there was a home there previously that functioned 

for decades and conformed to code (house, carport and yard). [see Exhibit A] The applicant has 

secured a few signatures in support, but a close look at the documents reveals that several of 

the signatures are not even from residents in the neighborhood – including the letter from the 

Turtle Creek Association whose support is not germane in neighborhood zoning matters. There 

are more than 22 neighborhood residents who have expressed opposition previously and 

continue to do so today.  



 

(B) The variance is not necessary to develop the parcel successfully. While the lot may 

have irregular shape and slope, the homeowner was aware of the irregular lot size and setback 

requirement at time of purchase. The homeowner in this case was not required to design and 

begin construction on the house with the planned encroachments yet chose to begin with the 

assumption he would get them. [see Exhibit B] 

 

(C) By designing the house with the setback encroachments and beginning construction 

prior to any ruling by the Board, the applicant clearly violated the variance standard of self-

imposed hardship from which they are now seek relief. The alternative was not to buy the 

parcel if they were not able to build what they wanted. Their own attached plan shows that the 

setback causes no impact on the ability to layout and build the house itself – only to the part of 

the pool/sauna and part of the garage.  

 

The board rightly upheld the standard and unanimously denied the variance request at the April 19th 

meeting. As before, the request falls short on all three criteria and must be denied.  

 

Further, the pool permit itself needs to be denied because section 51P-193.108 in the PD-193 ordinance 

clearly states “No private swimming pool may be constructed in the required front yard.” [see Exhibit D] 

 

Building codes and setbacks are an important control mechanism for establishing and maintaining the 

character and value of a neighborhood. Variances should be rare and driven by true need. In this case, 

there is no hardship, simply a desire for an individual to build a larger house than code and setback 

allow. The time to consider that was in due diligence prior to purchase, not after planning a home and 

hoping to be exempted from the standard.  

 

Given that the house is under construction and already encroaching on the setback, we would also 

request a visit be made from building inspection to assess and curtail any overbuilding and help the 

homeowner avoid any enforcement action.  

 

This is the third consideration of a setback variance for the subject property. The owner has been given 

ample opportunity to make his case on multiple occasions but has failed to meet the standard for 

approval each time. For all the reasons above, we ask the board to deny the variance and to do so with 

prejudice to save the applicant, board and residents any additional time considering this. 

 

 

Sincerely, 

 

 

Shiwali Rai and Amit Sharma 

4108 Stonebridge Dr. 

Dallas, TX 75204 

 

Attachments: 



 

EXHIBIT A – Aerial of previous home at 4000 Stonebridge showing house, carport and yard that were all 

in compliance with code. 

 

EXHIBIT B – Applicant’s plan showing encroachments in yellow. 

 

EXHIBIT C – Aerial of 4000 Stonebridge on 9/16/21 showing construction underway with southern wall 

of carport already seemingly being built in the setback. 

 

EXHIBIT D – Excerpt from PD-193 prohibiting pools in front yards and a listing of all neighborhood lots 

showing there are no pools in front yards. 

 

 

 

 

 

 



September 17, 2021 

Jennifer Munoz 
Chief Planner/ Board Administrator 
Board of Adjustment, Planning Department 1500 Marilla, Room 5BN, Dallas, TX 75201  

REF: BDA201-078(JM) Application of Baldwin Associates for a variance to the front 
yard setback regulations, and for special exception to the fence height regulations at 
4000 Stonebridge Drive.  

Jennifer, 

Regarding the variance request for 4000 Stonebridge Drive, we are opposed to the 
variance requests for the front yard pool. The setback request fails to meet the Board’s 
required criteria for approval. 

Sincerely yours, 

Russell Walker



By signing below, you are stating that you have reviewed both proposals and support the 

pool variance requested as illustrated in Exhibit A.  

Name Address Signature Date 

 

 

 

EXHIBIT A with pool permit variance proposed 

EXHIBIT B without pool permit variance 

DocuSign Envelope ID: DFA43B4C-CA43-46B0-B5E2-93A13C3E4A19

4014 Stonebridge Drive 5/21/2021

Peggy Zilbermann

DocuSign Envelope ID: 3DB6D462-7A74-473E-A5C3-4181C64EB21A

4022 Stonebridge Drive

Christine Griffin
5/21/2021

DocuSign Envelope ID: 6284192A-94D6-418D-A7DD-F173B19E81A7

5/24/2021

3925 Stonebridge 

Allan McBee
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT MONDAY, OCTOBER 18, 2021 
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS 

 
FILE NUMBER:    BDA201-065(PD) 

BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT: Application of Wissam Shazem of 2020 Real Estate 

LLC represented by Elias Rodriguez for a special exception to the landscaping 

regulations at 4137 Independence Drive. This property is more fully described as Lot 

10A, in City Block 4/6932, and is zoned an MU-2 Mixed Use District, which requires 

mandatory landscaping. The applicant proposes to construct a retail structure and 

provide an alternate landscape plan, which will require a special exception to the 

landscape regulations. 

 
LOCATION: 4137 Independence Drive 
         
APPLICANT:  Wissam Shazem of 2020 Real Estate LLC. 
  represented by Elias Rodriguez 

REQUEST: 

A request for a special exception to the landscape regulations is made to demolish the 

existing structure and construct a 9,779-square-foot retail structure that will not meet the 

landscape regulations or, more specifically, will not provide the required street buffer 

zone along the street frontage due to an existing underground 12-inch water utility and 

overhead electrical lines along the property boundary which prohibit planting in the right-

of-way and within ten feet of the utility line.  

STANDARD FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION TO THE LANDSCAPE AND TREE 

PRESERVATION REGULATIONS:  

The board may grant a special exception to the landscape and tree preservation 

regulations of this article upon making a special finding from the evidence presented 

that:   

(1)  strict compliance with the requirements of this article will unreasonably burden 

the use of the property.  

(2)  the special exception will not adversely affect neighboring property; and  

(3)  the requirements are not imposed by a site-specific landscape plan approved by 

the city plan commission or city council.  

In determining whether to grant a special exception, the board shall consider the 

following factors: 

• the extent to which there is residential adjacency. 



• the topography of the site. 

• the extent to which landscaping exists for which no credit is given under this 

article. 

• the extent to which other existing or proposed amenities will compensate for 

the reduction of landscaping. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:  

The City of Dallas chief arborist submitted a memo regarding the applicant’s request 

and recommending denial (Attachment A). 

Rationale: 

• The chief arborist recommends denial of the special exception to the alternate 

landscape requirements of Article X, as amended. The proposed landscape plan 

provides a minimal amount of landscape area in the west corner of the lot and a 

few trees in isolated landscape areas on the site. Although existing street front 

conditions and the building location limit landscaping along that frontage, it is not 

made clear that space cannot be provided within the parking lot to establish 

additional landscape areas for site and parking lot trees between parking spaces 

set away from the street utilities. This could help mitigate for the lack of a street 

buffer zone. Further, any additional site plan amendments in the ongoing building 

permit review to reduce the number of driveway entries, or any other 

amendments, would require landscape plan amendments demonstrating these 

site dimensional changes to be returned to the board. Site plan conditions should 

be confirmed.  

BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 

Zoning 

Site: MU-2 (Mixed Use District 2) 

North: MU-2 (Mixed Use District 2) 

East: MU-2 (Mixed Use District 2) 

South: MU-2 (Mixed Use District 2) 

West: MU-2 (Mixed Use District 2) 

Land Use:  
 

The subject site is developed with a vacant retail structure consisting of approximately 

10,269-square feet of floor area, according to the Dallas Central Appraisal District. The 

property to the east is undeveloped. The properties to the south and west are 



developed with a hotel or motel use and the property to the north is developed with 

retail and personal service uses.   

Zoning/BDA History:   

There have not been any recent board or zoning cases in the vicinity within the last five 

years. 

GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS: 

The request for a special exception to the landscape regulations is made to demolish 

the existing structure and construct a 9,779-square-foot retail structure that will not meet 

the minimum landscape requirements.   

The Dallas Development Code requires full compliance with the landscape regulations 

when nonpermeable coverage on a lot or tract is increased by more than 2,000 square 

feet, or when work on an application is made for a building permit for construction work 

that increases the number of stories in a building on the lot, or increases by more than 

35 percent or 10,000 square feet, whichever is less, the combined floor areas of all 

buildings on the lot within a 24-month period. In this case, the existing structure will be 

demolished. The construction of the new restaurant triggers compliance with landscape 

regulations. 

The City of Dallas chief arborist submitted a memo regarding the applicant’s request 

(Attachment A). 

The chief arborist’s memo states the following with regard to “request”: 

The applicant is seeking a special exception to the landscaping requirements of Article 

X. The renovation and new construction and added story height of the structure requires 

the addition of landscaping under the Article X ordinance.   

The chief arborist’s memo states the following with regard to “provision”: 

The proposed landscape plan provides a minimal amount of landscape area in the west 

corner of the lot and a few trees in isolated landscape areas on the site.   

The chief arborist’s memo states the following with regard to “deficiencies”: 

The proposed plan does not provide for a complete street buffer zone along the street 

frontage, and the underground 12-inch water utility and overhead electrical lines along 

the property boundary prohibit planting in the right-of-way and within ten feet of the 

utility line.  The existing built conditions do burden the application of mandatory 

requirements along the street frontage. 

The landscape plan does not provide that the requirements for parking lot landscape 

requirements will be met where all parking must be within 70 linear feet of a large or 

medium tree.   



Article X requires a minimum of nine site trees and the plan’s table indicates four trees. 

It is not clear on the plan that the 15 required landscape design option points for the 

property are met on the landscape design. 

The chief arborist’s revised memo states the following with regard to the 

“recommendation”: 

The chief arborist recommends denial of the proposed alternate landscape plan.  

Although existing street front conditions and the building location limit landscaping along 

that frontage, it is not made clear that space cannot be provided within the parking lot to 

establish additional landscape areas for site and parking lot trees between parking 

spaces set away from the street utilities. This could help mitigate for the lack of a street 

buffer zone.  Further, any additional site plan amendments in the ongoing building 

permit review to reduce the number of driveway entries, or any other amendments, 

would require landscape plan amendments demonstrating these site dimensional 

changes to be returned to the board.  Site plan conditions should be confirmed. 

If the board were to grant this request and impose the submitted alternate landscape 

plan as a condition to the request, the site would be provided an exception from 

compliance with minimum landscape requirements for the street buffer zone 

requirements. 

Update: 

The chief arborist’s revised memo to the revised landscape plan submitted on 

August 30th outlines the following with regard to the “recommendation”: 

• The placement of live oaks, or any tree, will not be accepted in the parkway 
(space between street curb and sidewalk) for the reasons stated to the Board.  
An underground 12” water line runs through that space.   

 

• The landscaping on the west end of the site is acceptable.   
 

• The shrub row along the sidewalk to the south only if there is a planting width of 
3’ or greater.  The shrubs cannot grow to cover the sidewalk. 

 

• The tree island at the southwest corner of the building is what I was looking for in 
this situation.  If you could add another tree location along that south facing 
parking row, it would be suggested for my approval.  I recommend red oak if 
feasible. 

• Remove the ‘notes’ box that the site will comply with city landscape 

requirements.  Maintain the ‘general landscape notes’ 

Additionally, comments from the Development Services and The Transportation 

Development Services Divisions have found substandard conditions as it relates to the 

minimum driveway widths for two-way access, structure encroachment over the 



property line, and parking concerns, the Chief Arborists further suggests that the site 

plan be amended to ensure that the proposed landscape plan provided to the Board is 

consistent with site plans that may be submitted for permit approval. 

Timeline:   

May 12, 2021:  The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of 

Adjustment” and related documents that have been included as part 

of this case report. 

July 7, 2021:  The Board of Adjustment Administrator assigned this case to Board of 

Adjustment Panel C. 

July 8, 2021:  The Board Senior Planner emailed the applicant the following     

information:  

• a copy of the application materials including the Building Official’s 

report on the application. 

• an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel that 

will consider the application; the July 27, 2021 deadline to submit 

additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis; and the 

August 6, 2021 deadline to submit additional evidence to be 

incorporated into the Board’s docket materials;  

• the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to 

approve or deny the request; and 

• the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining to 

documentary evidence. 

July 29, 2021: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held 

regarding this request and the others scheduled for the August 

public hearing. The review team members in attendance included: 

the Sustainable Development and Construction Interim Assistant 

Director, the Board of Adjustment Chief Planner/Board 

Administrator, the Chief Arborist, the Building Inspection Chief 

Planner, Board of Adjustment Senior Planner, and the Assistant 

City Attorney to the Board. 

July 30, 2021: The Sustainable Development and Construction Chief Arborist 

submitted a report detailing the recommendation (Attachment A). 

August 16, 2021: Panel C held this case under advisement to October 18, 2021. On 
August 30th, a revised landscape plan was submitted. However, staff 
comments provided on September 20th requesting further revisions 
have not been provided prior to submittal of this report for the 
docket.  

 



 



 



 



07/15/2021 

 Notification List of Property Owners 

 BDA201-065 

 10  Property Owners Notified 

 

 Label # Address Owner 

 1 4137 INDEPENDENCE DR SHABACH SANCTUARY 

 2 4306 W CAMP WISDOM RD PRATER JIMMIE D 

 3 4302 W CAMP WISDOM RD WISDOM WASH INC 

 4 4220 INDEPENDENCE DR SOUTHWEST DALLAS HOSPITALITY LP 

 5 4140 W CAMP WISDOM RD 4140 CAMP WISDOM ASSET LLC 

 6 4242 INDEPENDENCE DR ROYAL HOTEL HOLDING CORP INC 

 7 4150 INDEPENDENCE DR PERFECT INDEPENDENCE 

 8 4004 PREFERRED PL ZPV CORPORATION 

 9 4210 W CAMP WISDOM RD Taxpayer at 

 10 4228 W CAMP WISDOM RD Taxpayer at 

 















UP

170'-0 1/2"

21'-5"

330'-5 1/2"

203'-7 1/2" 7'-11"

EXISTING 4141
INDEPENDENCE BUILDING

PROPOSED 4137
INDEPENDENCE BUILDING

INDEPENDENCE DR

18'-7 1/2"

20'-0"

20
'-0

"

20
'-0

"

20'-0" 20'-0"

20
'-0

"

20
'-0

"

20'-0"

108'-3 1/2"

20'-0"

20
'-0

"

20
'-0

"

20'-0"

ADDITIONAL
TREE GROUP
BUILDING
FACADE?

3'x3' TREE
GRATES

TREE PLANTING DETAIL
not  scale

STEEL EDGING DETAIL
not  scale

P L A N T   L E G E N D
SYM. TYPE COMMON NAME QUAN. SIZE REMARKS

REVISIONS

SYMBOL DESCRIPTION DATE

ADDRESS

DESCRIPTION

SHEET TITLE

DATE

© All Rights Reserved

SHEET #

FILE NAME

SCALE

CHECKED BY

SEAL

DRAWN BY

C1.00
1 LANDSCAPE PLAN

1"=20'-0"

N

FOR REVIEW ONLY

AutoCAD SHX Text
DO NOT CUT CENTRAL LEADER

AutoCAD SHX Text
REFERENCE PLAN FOR TREE TYPE

AutoCAD SHX Text
RUBBER HOSE (BLACK)

AutoCAD SHX Text
TREE GUY

AutoCAD SHX Text
PLANTING MIX SHAPED TO FORM  WATERING SAUCER

AutoCAD SHX Text
SCARIFY SIDES

AutoCAD SHX Text
METAL T-STAKES (2) SET OUTSIDE ROOTBALL AND PENETRATING EXISTING SOIL

AutoCAD SHX Text
ROOTBALL, SET 2" ABOVE FINISH GRADE

AutoCAD SHX Text
PLANTING MIX-50% EXISTING AND 50% ORGANIC MATTER  

AutoCAD SHX Text
4" INSPECTION TUBE (1) PER TREE CUT 2" ABOVE FINISH GRADE AND CAP WITH BLACK NDS DRAIN GRATE

AutoCAD SHX Text
SET ROOTBALL ON DISTURBED SOIL OR COMPACTED PLANTING MIX

AutoCAD SHX Text
EXCAVATE TREE PIT 24" GREATER THAN ROOTBALL DIAMETER

AutoCAD SHX Text
FINISH GRADE

AutoCAD SHX Text
PROTECTIVE PVC COLLAR

AutoCAD SHX Text
2" LAYER MULCH

AutoCAD SHX Text
SHRUBS AND GROUNDCOVER REFER TO PLANS FOR PLANT TYPES

AutoCAD SHX Text
PREPARED SOIL MIX REF. SPECIFICATIONS

AutoCAD SHX Text
18" x 4" GREEN STEEL EDGING  WITH STAKES

AutoCAD SHX Text
12" MINIMUM

AutoCAD SHX Text
LAWN

AutoCAD SHX Text
TREE

AutoCAD SHX Text
ROOTBALL

AutoCAD SHX Text
METAL STAKE

AutoCAD SHX Text
TREE PIT

AutoCAD SHX Text
INSPECTION TUBE

AutoCAD SHX Text
GENERAL LANDSCAPE NOTES 1. AN UNDERGROUND AUTOMATIC POP-UP DRIP TYPE IRRIGATION SYSTEM SHALL BE AN UNDERGROUND AUTOMATIC POP-UP DRIP TYPE IRRIGATION SYSTEM SHALL BE INSTALLED TO WATER ALL LANDSCAPE AREAS, INCLUDING RIGHT-WAY AREAS UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. ADJUSTMENTS TO SYSTEM WILL LIMIT OVER SPRAY ONTO ADJACENT ROADWAYS AND CONSERVE WATER TO THE GREATEST EXTENT POSSIBLE. A RAIN SENSING DEVICE AND A FREEZE SENSOR WILL BE PART OF THE SYSTEM. 2. ADDITIONAL PLANT MATERIAL MAY BE INSTALLED ON SITE BY OWNER IN ACCORDANCE WITH ADDITIONAL PLANT MATERIAL MAY BE INSTALLED ON SITE BY OWNER IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CITY OF DALLAS LANDSCAPE STANDARDS. MATERIAL SPECIFIED ON THIS PLAN IS TO MEET MINIMUM MULTIFAMILY DISTRICT 2 (MF-2) REQUIREMENTS. 3. ALL PLANT MATERIAL SHALL BE MAINTAINED BY OWNER IN A HEALTHY AND GROWING ALL PLANT MATERIAL SHALL BE MAINTAINED BY OWNER IN A HEALTHY AND GROWING CONDITION, AND BE REPLACED WITH PLANT MATERIAL OF SIMILAR VARIETY AND SIZE IF DAMAGED, DESTROYED OR REMOVED.  4. LANDSCAPE AREAS SHALL BE KEPT FREE OF TRASH, LITTER, WEEDS AND OTHER LANDSCAPE AREAS SHALL BE KEPT FREE OF TRASH, LITTER, WEEDS AND OTHER MATERIALS OR PLANTS NOT A PART OF THE ORIGINAL LANDSCAPING. 5. ALL LANDSCAPE AREAS SHALL BE PROTECTED GROM VEHICULAR TRAFFIC THROUGH THE ALL LANDSCAPE AREAS SHALL BE PROTECTED GROM VEHICULAR TRAFFIC THROUGH THE USE OF CONCRETE CURBS, WHEEL-STOPS OR OTHER PERMANENT BARRIERS. 6. ALL LANDSCAPE AREA SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED, INSTALLED AND MAINTAINED SO AS NOT ALL LANDSCAPE AREA SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED, INSTALLED AND MAINTAINED SO AS NOT TO OBSTRUCT VIEW OF MOTORISTS BETWEEN THE STREET AND ACCESS DRIVERS. VISIBILITY TRIANGLES SHALL REMAIN UNOBSTRUCTED AT ALL TIMES.  7. ALL PERMEABLE SURFACES NOT OCCUPIED BY TREES, SHRUBS, PLANTING BEDS, ALL PERMEABLE SURFACES NOT OCCUPIED BY TREES, SHRUBS, PLANTING BEDS, DECORATIVE ROCK BEDS, SIGNS AND OTHER PERMITTED ITEMS OR FIXTURES SHALL BE BERMUDA-GRASS, OR ST. AUGUSTINE GRASS LAWN AREAS, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.  8. ALL TREES ARE TO BE LOCATED, WHENEVER POSSIBLE, OUTSIDE FIRE HYDRANT, SANITARY ALL TREES ARE TO BE LOCATED, WHENEVER POSSIBLE, OUTSIDE FIRE HYDRANT, SANITARY SEWER AND UTILITY EASEMENT. 9. REFERENCE ENGINEERING PLANS FOR PROPOSED GRADES. REFERENCE ENGINEERING PLANS FOR PROPOSED GRADES. 10. FINAL LOCATION OF PLANS MATERIAL MAY VARY DUE TO ACTUAL FIELD CONDITIONS AND FINAL LOCATION OF PLANS MATERIAL MAY VARY DUE TO ACTUAL FIELD CONDITIONS AND PROPOSED GRADES GRADES. GENERAL INTENT IS TO BE MET.   11. A MINIMUM TWO INCH LAYER OF BARK MULCH SHALL BE PROVIDED AT ALL PROPOSED A MINIMUM TWO INCH LAYER OF BARK MULCH SHALL BE PROVIDED AT ALL PROPOSED TREES.

AutoCAD SHX Text
PLANT PALETTE CANOPY TREE - 4'' CALIPER MINIMUM, 150 HT. MINIMUM 1. LIVE OAK (QUERCUS VIRGINIANA), HIGHRISE LIV OAK (QUERCUS VIRGINIANA "QVTIA" LIVE OAK (QUERCUS VIRGINIANA), HIGHRISE LIV OAK (QUERCUS VIRGINIANA "QVTIA" PP#1129), CEDAR ELM (ULMUS CRASSIFOLIA), SHUMARD RED OAK (QUERCUS SHUMARDII), SWEET GUM (LIQUIDAMBAR STYRACIFLUA), WHITE ASH (FRAXINUS AMERICANA), CADDO MAPLE (ACERBARBATUM' CADDO'), BIGTOOTH MAPLE (ACER GRANDIDENTATUM), PECAN (CARLA ILLINOINENSIS), DURAND OAK (QUERCUS DURANDII), BUR OAK (QUERCUS MACROCARPA), LACEBARK ELM (ULMUS PARVIOLIA), BAL CYPRESS (TAXODIUM DISTICHUM). NON-CANOPY TREE / SMALL TREE - 3'' CALIPER MINIMUM, 6' HT. MINIMUM 1. SOUTHERN MAGNOLIA (MAGNOLIA GRANDIFLORA), EASTERN REDBUD (CERCIS CANADENSIS), SOUTHERN MAGNOLIA (MAGNOLIA GRANDIFLORA), EASTERN REDBUD (CERCIS CANADENSIS), AUSTRIAN PINE (PINUS NIGRA), JAPANESE BLACK PINE (PINUS THUNBERGII), ASHE JUIPER (JUNIPERUS ASHEI), EASTERN RED CEDAR (JUNIPERUS VIRGINIANA), ELDARICA PINE (PINUS ELDARICA, POND CYPRESS (TAXODIUM ASCENDENS).  2. MEXICAN PLUM (PRUNUS MEXICANA), YAUPON HOLY (LLEX VOMITORIA), DECIDUOUS HOLLY MEXICAN PLUM (PRUNUS MEXICANA), YAUPON HOLY (LLEX VOMITORIA), DECIDUOUS HOLLY (LLEX DECIDUA), DESERT WILLOW (CHILOPSIS LINEARIS), TEXAS OERSIMMON (DIOSPYROS TEXANA), EVE'S NECKLANE (SOPHORA AFFINIS), RUSTY BLACKHAW (VIBURNUM RUFIDULUM), CRAPE MYRTLE (LAGERSTROEMIA INDICA).  LARGE SHRUB - 5 GALLON MINIMUM, 36''-48'' O.C. 1. COMPACT ELAEAGNUS (ELAEGNUS MACROPHYLLA "EBBENDI"), NELLIE R. STEVEN'S HOLLY COMPACT ELAEAGNUS (ELAEGNUS MACROPHYLLA "EBBENDI"), NELLIE R. STEVEN'S HOLLY (LLEX X "NELLIE R. STEVEN'S), ABELIA (ABELIA GRANDIFLORA), AUCUBA (AUCUBA JAPONICA), CLEYERA (CLEYERA JAPONICA), WAX MYRTLE (MYRICA CERIFERA), PODOCARPUS (PODOCARPUS MACROPHYLLA), BURFORD HOLLY (LLEX CORNUTA "BURFORDII"), FOSTER PALATKA HOLLY (LLEX X ATTENUATA "EAST PALATKA"), FOSTER HOLLY (LLEX X ATTENIATA "FOSTER"), CHERRY LAUREL (PRUNUS CAROLINIANA), SOFT YUCCA (YUCCA GLORIOSA) 

AutoCAD SHX Text
LAWN

AutoCAD SHX Text
TREES

AutoCAD SHX Text
COMMON CRAPEMYTRLE

AutoCAD SHX Text
9

AutoCAD SHX Text
2'' CAL

AutoCAD SHX Text
4'-6' HT.

AutoCAD SHX Text
TREES

AutoCAD SHX Text
5

AutoCAD SHX Text
3'' CAL

AutoCAD SHX Text
WILLOW OAK

AutoCAD SHX Text
10'-12' HT.

AutoCAD SHX Text
SHRUBS

AutoCAD SHX Text
STANDARD BURFORD HOLLY

AutoCAD SHX Text
26

AutoCAD SHX Text
5 GAL.

AutoCAD SHX Text
PLANT <72'' O.C.

AutoCAD SHX Text
TREES

AutoCAD SHX Text
8

AutoCAD SHX Text
3'' CAL

AutoCAD SHX Text
LIVE OAK

AutoCAD SHX Text
8'-10' HT.

AutoCAD SHX Text
NOTES

AutoCAD SHX Text
1.-	THIS FACILITY WILL COMPLY W/ URBAN FORESTRY. THIS FACILITY WILL COMPLY W/ URBAN FORESTRY. 

AutoCAD SHX Text
2.-	THIS FACILITY WILL COMPLY W/ CITY LANDSCAPE REQUIREMENTS. THIS FACILITY WILL COMPLY W/ CITY LANDSCAPE REQUIREMENTS. 

AutoCAD SHX Text
3.-	THIS FACILITY WILL COMPLY W/ CITY SIGNAGE ORDINANCE.THIS FACILITY WILL COMPLY W/ CITY SIGNAGE ORDINANCE.

AutoCAD SHX Text
%%UCONSTRUCTION CONCEPTS INC.%%U

AutoCAD SHX Text
"Planning and Designing a Better Tomorrow"

AutoCAD SHX Text
DALLAS, TX. 75203

AutoCAD SHX Text
TEL. (214) 946-4300

AutoCAD SHX Text
FAX. (214) 948-9544

AutoCAD SHX Text
317 E. JEFFERSON BLVD.

AutoCAD SHX Text
TWO STORY ADDITION REMODEL BUILDING

AutoCAD SHX Text
03/16/21

AutoCAD SHX Text
4137 INDEPENDENCE DR DALLAS, TEXAS 75237 

AutoCAD SHX Text
MIGB

AutoCAD SHX Text
MIGB

AutoCAD SHX Text
1" = 20'-0"

AutoCAD SHX Text
LANDSCAPE PLAN

AutoCAD SHX Text
C1.00

AutoCAD SHX Text
C1.00_LANDSCAPE_PLAN



   Dallas, The City That Works: Diverse, Vibrant, and Progressive

 Memorandum 

Date July 30, 2021 

      To Pamela Daniel, Sr. Planner 
Jennifer Munoz, Board Administrator 

Subject BDA #201-065 4137 Independence Drive Arborist report 

Request 

The applicant is seeking a special exception to the landscaping requirements of Article X. The 

renovation and new construction and added story height of the structure requires the addition of 

landscaping under the Article X ordinance.   

Provision 

The proposed landscape plan provides a minimal amount of landscape area in the west corner of the 

lot and a few trees in isolated landscape areas on the site.   

Deficiency 

The proposed plan does not provide for a complete Street Buffer Zone along the street frontage, and 

the underground 12” water utility and overhead electric along the property boundary prohibits 

planting in the right-of-way and within ten feet of the utility line.  The existing built conditions do 

burden the application of mandatory requirements along the street frontage. 

The landscape plan does not provide that the requirements for parking lot landscape requirements 

will be met where all parking must be within 70 linear feet of a large or medium tree.   

Article X requires a minimum of nine site trees and the plan’s table indicates four trees. 

It is not clear on the plan that the 15 required landscape design option points for the property are met 

on the landscape design. 

Recommendation 

The chief arborist recommends denial of the proposed alternate landscape plan.  Although existing 

street front conditions and the building location limit landscaping along that frontage, it is not made 

clear that space cannot be provided within the parking lot to establish additional landscape areas for 

site and parking lot trees between parking spaces set away from the street utilities. This could help 

mitigate for the lack of a street buffer zone.  Further, any additional site plan amendments in the 

ongoing building permit review to reduce the number of driveway entries, or any other amendments, 

would require landscape plan amendments demonstrating these site dimensional changes to be 

returned to the board.  Site plan conditions should be confirmed. 

Philip Erwin 

Chief Arborist 

Building Inspection 

CITY OF DALLAS 
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